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JAMES ALEXANDER TIAMII/ION



TO MY FOLKS
Dear Cousins:

As I knew but little relative to the Hamilton family, of which I

have the honor of being a member other than that of my father's,

some years since I conceived the idea of knowing more. With that end

in view I started a correspondence with Hugh Cunningham Hamilton,

my father's younger brother, who then lived at Lenoir, North Caro-

lina, procured from him the name and possible address of James

Hamilton, a son of his uncle John Hamilton, as Tallico Junction,

Tennessee. I wrote to him and after a time I received a letter from

Joseph W. Hamilton, a nephew, of that address, informing me that

his uncle James had departed this life and giving me information as

to other members of the Hamilton family, to a few of whom I wrote,

receiving replies. However, owing to the press of business, could not

spare the time to pursue the correspondence. A few years later was

differently situated and spent a four weeks' vacation with my North

Carolina and Tennessee relatives; returned feeling that had I remained

a much longer time, I would not have worn out my welcome. From
that time have spent as much time as possible gathering information.

While I have acquired a mass of information, there is more that I

would have been much pleased to have obtained. In subsequent vaca-

tions have visited in North Carolina and Tennessee, making many

pleasant and enjoyable acquaintances; have also made many pleasant

acquaintances by letter and have continued a correspondence with a

goodly number. Have found relatives in a larger portion of the States

of the Union. I desire to thank all who have rendered assistance in

my undertaking as well as all those who have promptly responded to

my letters of inquiry.
JAMES ALEXANDER HAMILTON.

Indianapolis, Ind., November 1, 1921.





A Genealogy of the Descendents of

Hugh Hamilton

UOTING from Chambers Encyclopedia, "The first known of

the name of Hamilton was Walter Fitz-Gilbert (son of Gil-

bert), called Hamilton, who in 1296 held lands in Lanark-

shire, and swore fealty to King Edward I, of England." The

family subsequently became very prominent in the affairs of

both Scotland as well as that of Great Britain, intermarrying
with the Royal Family and that of the Douglas Family. One branch
of the Hamilton Family moved into the north of Ireland and became
somewhat prominent. The larger portion of that name settling in

what is now the United States were from Ireland. Quite a number
became converts to the teachings of William Penn, and came over

with him, settling in Pennsylvania and New Jersey. One Andrew
Hamilton was made Governor of the Colony of Pennsylvania; he,

however, was a resident of New Jersey. At the time of the beginning
of the Revolutionary War, a James Hamilton, of Lancaster County,

Pennsylvania, was the Governor of that colony, and continued to live

in Lancaster County during the war.

During the early part of the eighteenth century there was a large

and continuous migration from the north of Ireland, consisting of

the Hamiltons, Wallaces, Dixons, Cunninghams, Milligans, Dicksons,

Waynes and others who settled mostly in the counties of Chester,

Lancaster, York and the immediate surrounding counties of Penn-

sylvania.

Tradition has it that four brothers of the name of Hamilton came
over from Ireland, possibly in the seventeen thirties, and that one of

them located in Lancaster or York County, having left his wife in

Ireland; she came over later with her child Hugh and found that her

husband had met death by some accident. She settled in York County.

Hugh Hamilton was possibly an only child, as I have learned of his

having no relatives other than cousins. Hugh Hamilton was married
about 1760 to Margaret Dickson, daughter of James Dickson, of York

County, Pennsylvania, whose will bore date of 1768. To Hugh and

Margaret were born four sons, as follows:

James Hamilton, born September 29, 1761, as shown by family
Bible, and in 1763 as shown by pension.

John Hamilton was born in York County, Pennsylvania.
William Hamilton was born in York County, Pennsylvania.
Hugh Hamilton was born in York County, Pennsylvania.
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Early in 1770 Hugh with his family moved from York County,

Pennsylvania, to Mecklenberg County, North Carolina, and took up
land in that part now embraced in Cabarris, Northeast from Char-

lotte and Northwest from Concord; the same being almost in the ex-

treme Northwestern part of Cabarris County. Not long after locating
there he had the misfortune to be hurt in assisting a neighbor to

build a house or barn. He did not think that he was seriously hurt,

but one of his neighbors insisted on going with him to his home, and
when he had reached a point within half a mile of his home, as it

would take his neighbor a considerable distance out of his way to

go farther with him, he insisted that he was all right and could get

home without further assistance and prevailed on him to leave him.

Not having reached home the next morning, search was made and
he was found dead close to a spring a short distance from where the

neighbor had left him; having been more seriously hurt than he

supposed. He left his widow and his four children above named.
His widow was subsequently married to a man named Phar or Farr,

but pronounced Farr. They had six sons and four daughters. The
sons subsequently removed to Tennessee.

JAMES HAMILTON, SON OF HUGH HAMILTON, THE FIRST

James Hamilton enlisted June 16, 1780, in the Company of Samuel

Givens, in Col. George Alexander's Regiment, for service in the Revo-

lutionary War. He was taken prisoner at the Battle of Camden, South

Carolina, August 16, 1780; imprisoned in a prison ship at Charleston,

South Carolina, until July 26, 1781, almost one year, when he was
released and mustered out of the service. After the close of the war
he returned to York County, Pennsylvania, and there learned and fol-

lowed the gunsmithing trade. August 23, 1799, he was married to

Martha Wallace, a daughter of John Wallace, in Chester County,

Pennsylvania, and located at Peach Bottom, York County, Pennsyl-

vania, and continued to live there until after the death of his mother

in 1814. He became the owner of part of his father's farm in Cabarris

County, North Carolina, when he moved back there. He settled on

his portion of the farm and continued to live there until his death,

October 21, 1842, at the age of a little more than seventy-nine years.

He left surviving him, his widow and four sons and two daughters—
John Wallace Hamilton, James Lot Dixon Hamilton, Thomas Hen-

derson HamlHon, Hugh Cunningham Hamilton, Louisa Hamilton and

Sarah Jane Hamilton. The widow continued to live on the farm in

Cabarris County until her death, April 24, 1866, at the age of eighty-

nine years, four months and fourteen days.
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John Wallace Hamilton, the oldest son of James Hamilton, was

born June 5, 1800, at Peach Bottom, York County, Pennsylvania,

he moved with his parents to Cabarris County, North Carolina,

in 1814. Soon after locating there he procured employment with

General Paul Barringer, at Concord, North Carolina, who was en-

gaged in the general merchandising business as well as trading for

and buying gold. His employer was so well satisfied with him, that

he was, at an early age, made a partner in the business, and so con-

tinued until 1833, when he removed to Baltimore, Maryland, where he

engaged in the mercantile business until 1835; he then removed to

Indianapolis, Indiana, arriving there October 27, 1835, and engaged

in general merchandising. He failed in business during the panic of

1837. He refused to take the benefit of the then existing Bankruptcy
Laws and subsequently paid all his indebtedness. He continued to

live in Indianapolis until his death, May 28, 1867. During his life he

took an active interest in politics, both in North Carolina and in Indi-

ana; being a Whig as long as that party existed. He served one term

as Sheriff of Cabarris Couny, North Carolina; was commissioned as

a Major in the North Carolina Militia by Hutchings G. Burton, Gover-

nor of that State, in 1825; was an Aid on the Staff of General Paul

Barringer; in 1840 was elected Auditor of Marion County, Indiana,

being the first Auditor of that County, and was re-elected for two

additional terms, even when the county was adverse in politics as to

all other Whig candidates for office at each election. The first two

terms were for five years and the last for four years. He served con-

tinuously for fourteen years, retiring from said office in 1855. Was
then employed as Land Agent of the Junction Railroad, now being

the Cincinnati and Dayton Railroad into Indianapolis. On November

22, 1855, he was licensed to practice law in the Courts of Marion

County, Indiana.

As the office of Auditor the first few years did not pay an amount

sufficient to support himself and family, he was compelled to carry

on the business of a broker and insurance agent, confining himself to

the duties of auditor strictly within the hours required under the law,

from 10:00 A. M. to 4 P. M., leaving the early morning and evening

hours to attend to his other business matters. He had the reputation

of being the best insurance agent at that time in the West.

He was noted for his honesty, uprightness and integrity. He was

a Presbyterian in his religious beliefs, as his ancestors had been be-

fore him, taking an active part in church work. At the time of his

death he was an Elder in the Third Presbyterian Church, now known
as the Tabernacle Church.
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He was three times married. First to Jane Sadler, of York County,

South Carolina, November 20, 1827. She died at Concord, North

Carolina, in the Fall of 1828. Tlie issue from this marriage was a

daughter, Maria Louise Hamilton, born September 12, 1828. He was

then married to Sarah Ann Monsarrat, of Baltimore, Maryland, De-

cember 22, 1831. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Frances Wallace Hamilton, born October 3, 1833, at Baltimore,

Maryland.
Charles Monsarrat Hamilton, born February 10, 1835, at Baltimore,

Maryland.
William Henry Harrison Hamilton, born January 1, 1838, at In-

dianapolis, Indiana,

Martha Ann Hamilton, born January 22, 1841, at Indianapolis, In-

diana.

James Alexander Hamilton, born January 21, 1843, at Indianapolis,
Indiana.

John Robinson Hamilton, born April 3, 1845, at Indianapolis, In-

diana.

Sarah Ann Hamilton, born April 17, 1848, at Indianapolis, Indiana.

John Robinson H. died at the age of eleven. Sarah Ann died at

the age of fifteen. Martha Ann died at the age of thirty-six, not

married.

Sarah Ann Monsarrat Hamilton died July 16, 1851. His third mar-

riage was to Mrs. Eliza Cobb, at Baltimore, Maryland, October 18,

1852. From this marriage there was no issue. His wife, Eliza, sur-

vived him.

Maria Louise Hamilton was married to Doctor George Monro

Darrach, September 25, 1855, at Indianapolis, Indiana, and lived in

that city until 1800, when they moved to Napoleon, Ripley County,

Indiana, and removed from there to Cumberland, Marion County,

Indiana, in the year 1874, where she died December 17, 1905, at the

age of seventy-seven. Doctor George Monro Darrach, her husband,

died at East St. Louis, Illinois, February 25, 1910. The issue from this

marriage was as follows:

William Hamilton Darrach, born January 1, 1857, at Indianapolis,

Indiana, and died the same year.
Frank Monro Darrach, born January 7, 1859, at Indianapolis, In-

diana, who is not married and lives at East St. Louis, Illinois.

James Hamilton Darrach, born May 7, 1861, at Napeoleon, Ripley

County, Indiana.

Charles Sadler Darrach, born February 17, 1863, at Napoleon, Rip-

ley County, Indiana.

Eugene Haslet Darrach, born March 15, 1866, at Napoleon, Ripley

County, Indiana.

[8]



James Hamilton Darrach was married to Nellie Wolfolk, Septem-
ber 12, 1888, at Washington, D. C. The issue from this marriage was
as follows:

Mary L. Darrach, born April 26, 1891, at Washington, D. C.

Charles M. Darrach, born September 28, 1893, at Chicago, Illinois,

and died April 4, 1904, at Chicago, Illinois.

Charles Sadler Darrach was married to Mrs. Bessie Dye, at St.

Louis, Missouri, April 15, 1907. There is no issue from this marriage.

He is connected, in an official capacity, with the Interurban Railways

entering East St. Louis, Illinois, and lives in that city.

Eugene Haslet Darrach was married to Mary Maude Huntington,
June 28, 1893, at Cumberland, Indiana. They have no living issue

and live in the city of Indianapolis, Indiana. • He has from his youth,

been connected with railroading or a business connected with rail-

roading. He is now president and the largest stockholder in the

Interstate Car Company, of Indianapolis, Indiana; is also a director in

one of the largest banks as well as in the largest trust company in

said city, and one of the most prosperous business men of the city.

Francis Wallace Hamilton, from the date of his arrival in Indian-

apolis, Indiana, continued to live in that city until his death, April 25,

1905. When about fifteen years of age he was employed under his

father in the Auditor's Office, and so continued in that office until

1856, when he was employed as bookkeeper at the Greenleaf & Com-

pany Foundry and Iron Works. Leaving there, he engaged in the

drug business with his brother, Charles M., at Galesburg, Illinois,

where he continued for almost six months; not liking that business,

he sold his interest to his brother, Charles, and returned to Indian-

apolis, and he was again employed in the Auditor's Office, where
he continued until he himself was elected Auditor of the County for

a term of four years. After expiration of his term of office as Auditor,

he was elected to the Board of Aldermen of the City of Indianapolis.
The Board of Aldermen having by law been abolished, he was elected

a councilman of said city. Subsequently he was employed in matters

in which his knowledge of county and city affairs was of utility. He
was married to Susan Frances Smith, May 2, 1862, at Indianapolis,

Indiana. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

John Wallace Hamilton, born January 29, 1862, at Indianapolis,
Indiana.

Lucy Coleman Hamilton, born June 7, 1868, at Indianapolis, In-
diana. Not married.

Pearl Hamilton, born January 5, 1875, at Indianapolis, Indiana.
Died in infancy.
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John Wallace Hamilton was married to Harriet Morris, May 25,

1886, at Indianapolis, Indiana. The issue from this marriage was as

follows :

Rachel Margaret Hamilton, born June 30, 1889, at Indianapolis,
Indiana.

Wallace Francis Hamilton, born August 28, 1890, at Indianapolis,
Indiana.

Morris Woodburn Hamilton, born January 9, 1896, at Indianapolis,
Indiana.

John W. has been in the employ of the Fletcher and Fletcher-

American National Bank of Indianapolis, Indiana, and now is em-

ployed in the later named Bank. Rachel Margaret is a singer of con-

siderable ability. Wallace Francis served three years in the Eighth
U. S. Cavalry; took examination to become an officer; was successful

and received the rank of Second Lieutenant. Regiment was organized
into Artillery. He went over to Europe in command of the 77th U. S.

Artillery. Since returning he resigned his commission, and is now in

the real estate business in San Diego, California. Morris Woodburn
is a cornetist of ability. His home is at Indianapolis, Indiana.

Charles Monserrat Hamilton was early employed in the drug store

of William Hannaman, in Indianapolis, and remained with him until

he was nineteen. He was employed for a few months in various mat-

ters that kept him out of doors. When not quite twenty years of age,

he purchased a drug store at the then small town of Kokomo, Indiana,

and was successful in making money. On account of his health, he

was compelled to sell out the business; afterward engaging in the

same business at Galesburg, Illinois, and was again successful, but

his health not improving he went South, receiving no benefit he

returned to Indianapolis, Indiana, where he died March 5, 1860, at the

age of twenty-five. He was married to Sarah Maria Waterman, at

Kokomo, Indiana, March 19, 1856. The issue from this marriage was

Henry Dana Hamilton, born December 8, 1857, at Galesburg, Illinois.

For a number of years he was employed in different banks in Indian-

apolis. He is now Secretary and Treasurer of The Indianapolis Fan
Co. He was married to Mary Ernshaw at Indianapolis, Indiana, May
29, 1894. They have no children, and live in Indianapolis, Indiana.

William Henry Harrison Hamilton lived in Indianapolis, Indiana,

during his entire life. At the age of sixteen, he started to learn the

bookbinder's trade; being employed by the same firm as an appren-

tice, journeyman and foreman, unlil they discontinued business. He
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was employed for six months in another bindery and then was em-

ployed at William B. Burford & Co. in the bookbinding department,
a large portion of the time as foreman, until his death. He was em-

ployed for forty-six years, with the exception of six months, with

two establishments. At the breaking out of the Civil War, he enlisted

for ninety days' service in Captain Ruggs Company of the 11th Indiana

Regiment, of which Lewis Wallace was the Colonel. He was an

earnest worker in the Tabernacle Presbyterian Church, being an

Elder at the time of his death. For years he was a teacher in the In-

dianola Mission Sunday School; had attended that school the after-

noon of September 14, 1900, when soon after his return home he was
stricken with Cerebrial Hemorrhage and died early the next morning.
He was married to Mary Ann Bramwell, July 14, 1869, at Indianapolis,
Indiana. The issue from this marriage was as follows :

Flora Agnes Hamilton, born February 21, 1872, at Indianapolis,
Indiana.

Leila Clarine Hamilton, born July 30, 1874, at Indianapolis, Indi-

ana. Neither have married.

James Alexander Hamilton, has lived in Indianapolis, Indiana, dur-

ing his entire life, with the exception of about six months, in 1855,

when he was engaged in the store of his brother, Charles, at Kokomo,
Indiana, during which time he had the same experience that all in that

locality had with what was known as ague, or chills and fever. In

1864 he enlisted in Company "F" under Captain Achenbach, in the

132d Regiment of Indiana Volunteer Infantry, commanded by Colonel

Samuel C. Vance. The Regiment was in no engagement but did a

great amount of guard duty, being first located at Nashville, Tennes-

see, then at Stevenson, Alabama, then at Tullahoma, Tennessee, and

again at Nashville, Tennessee. The enlistment was for a one hundred

days, but was out almost four months. On the death of his father he

was elected County Librarian and held that position until 1870, when
he resigned. January 3, 1869, he was employed in the Sheriff's Office

of Marion County, Indiana, and continued so employed until Decem-
ber 10, 1886, and during the major part of that time was Chief Deputy.
While a stanch Republican in politics, he served under two Demo-
cratic sherifTs. In 1894 the newly elected Republican sheriff insisted

on having his services, he finally consented to go back into that office

long enough to effect a thorough organization of the office force, which
he did, taking charge December 10, 1894, and continued to March 1,

1895. Soon after retiring from the sheriff's office, in 1886, he took em-

ployment with the Indianapolis Lounge Co., afterwards taking an in-

terest in that company. He made money; however, the panic of 1893
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came on, the business became a failure, and in 1897 he disposed of his

interest, leaving him nothing except an indebtedness of about $1,200,00

and no assets out of which to pay. On August 1, 1897, took employ-
ment with George B. Yandes and continued with him until his death

February 20, 1913. Under the provisions of the will of George B.

Yandes, there was a bequest of $5,000.00 to James A. Hamilton, and
also a stipulation that he should continue in the employ of his execu-

tors for two years. His duties under said executors not requiring all

his time, he undertook and completed for Mr. Nicholas McCarty the

making out a statement covering a number of years of said McCarty's
transactions between him and his sisters and nephew and niece, since

which time he has been in no permanent employment. He paid all of

his indebtedness and has accumulated a little besides. He was mar-

ried to Anna Gordon Ball February 1, 1871, at Cincinnati, Ohio. The
issue from this marriage was as follows :

Frank A. Hamilton, born March 19, 1872, at Indianapolis, Indiana,
Ada B. Hamilton, born August 27, 1875, at Indianapolis, Indiana,

Unmarried.
Oscar Hugh Hamilton, born May 30, 1879, at Indianapolis, Indiana.

Frank A. Hamilton is one of the most successful dentists of the

city of Indianapolis, Indiana. He was married to Lelia W. Furnas

June 15, 1898, at Indianapolis, Indiana. The issue from this marriage
was as follows :

Robert Furnas Hamilton, born May, 1900, at Indianapolis, Indiana;
died May, 1900.

Mary Elizabeth Hamilton, born December 11, 1901, at Indianapolis,
Indiana.

Margaret Ann Hamilton, born July 18, 1904, at Indianapolis, In-

diana.

Frances Louise Hamilton, born February 11, 1908, at Indianapolis,
Indiana.

Oscar Hugh Hamilton was married to Lulie May Kellog, August

24, 1904, at Indianapolis, Indiana. They have no children. He is a

farmer and lives in the southwest part of Hamilton County, Indiana;

Post Office, Westfield, Indiana, R. F. D. No. 3.

Martha Ann Hamilton died in Cumberland, Indiana, January 14,

1879.

John Robinson Hamilton, died in Indianapolis, Indiana, June 18,

1856.

Sarah Ann Hamilton died in Indianapolis, Indiana, September 15,

1863.
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James Lot Dickson Hamilton was born April 8, 1803, at Peach

Bottom, York County, Pennsylvania. He moved from there with his

parents to Cabarris County, North Carolina, in 1814, and continued

to live there until his death, October 18, 1873. He was a mechanic

of considerable ability; constructed a flume for water power, oper-

ating a forge in connection with his farming. Was said to be a man
of wonderful memory. He was married to Margaret Scott, January
2, 1827, who died the same year without issue. He then married

Mary Davis, July 13, 1830. From this marriage the issue was as

follows :

James Robert Hamilton, born December 30, 1832, in Cabarris

County, North Carolina.

Martha Ellen Hamilton, born November 30, 1835, in Cabarris

County, North Carolina.

Thomas Hugh Hamilton, born January 8, 1839, in Cabarris County,
North Carolina.

James L. D. Hamilton was buried in Ramah Presbyterian Church

Cemetery.

James Robert Hamilton was married to Mary Carigan, February
15, 1859. The issue from this marriage was as follows :

Julia Hamilton, born April 1, 1860, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.

Amelia Hamilton, born September 3, 1862, in Cabarris County,
North Carolina.

James Robert Hamilton and Thomas Hugh Hamilton both enlisted

in the Confederate Army. The former was killed December 13, 1862,

at the Battle of Fredericksburg, Virginia; the latter, who was not

married, was wounded at the Battle of Chancellorsville, Virginia,

dying from his wound May —, 1863.

Martha Ellen Hamilton was not married. She died May 20, 1893.

Julia Hamilton, daughter of James Robert Hamilton, was married

to Leroy M. Dewese, April 14, 1881. Her husband died in 1911. They
had several children, all dying in infancy. Amelia Hamilton is not

married, and she and her sister live together near Huntersville, Meck-

lenberg County, North Carolina, which is their post office address.

Louisa Hamilton was born at Peach Bottom, York County, Penn-

sylvania, August 18, 1806; was not married. Died in Cabarris County,

North Carolina, , 18— .
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Thomas Henderson Hamilton was born at Peach Bottom, York

County, Pennsylvania. He moved with his parents to Cabarris

County, North Carolina. Was one of the early graduates of Davidson

College. He lived in Cabarris County the remainder of his life, and

died March 27, 1874. He was buried at Ramah Presbyterian Church

Cemetery. He was twice married. First to Jane Ross, September 29,

1849, who died August 18, 18G0. The issue from this marriage was as

follows :

John Frances Hamilton, born October 29, 1842, in Cabarris County,
North Carolina.

Samuel Wilson Hamilton, born August 7, 1850, in Cabarris County,
North Carolina.

Martha Jane Hamilton, born September 22, 1851, in Cabarris

County, North Carolina.

James Smiley Hamilton, born March 25, 1855, in Cabarris County,
North Carolina.

Hugh Ross Hamilton, born August 18, 1800, in Cabarris County,
North Carolina.

His second marriage was to Sarah Malinda Wallace, June 5, 1862,

in Cabarris County, North Carolina. The issue from this marriage
was as follows:

Margaret Elizabeth Hamilton, born April 28, 18()4, in Cabarris

County, North Carolina.

John Thornwell Hamilton, born February 18, 1866, in Cabarris

County, North Carolina.

Charles Harvey Hamilton, born March 8, 1868, in Cabarris County,
North Carolina.

John Francis Hamilton was not married, and died a prisoner of

war at Point Lookout, Maryland, having been captured at the Battle

of Gettysburg, Pennsylvania.

Martha Jane Hamilton was married to John B. Wallace, March 10,

1874. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Hattie Wallace, born November 29, 1876, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.

John Wallace, born October 29, 1878, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.

Elizabeth Wallace, born August 10, 1881, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.

Louise Wallace, born June 14, 1885, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.

Clarence Wallace, born February 22, 1887, in Cabarris County,
North Carolina.

Anna Wallace, born July 16, 1891, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.
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Martha Jane Wallace is now living with her youngest son, Clar-

ence, and her unmarried daughters, Elizabeth and Anna, on their

farm. Their post office address is Davidson, North Carolina, R. F. D.

No. 24. Her husband having died.

Hattie Wallace was married to William E. Neel, at Coddle Creek,

Cabarris County, North Carolina, November 10, 1909. The issue from

this marriage was as follows:

William Wallace Neel, born April 4, 1911, at Steele Creek, Meck-

lenberg County, North Carolina.

Margaret Neel, born November 9, 1914, at Steele Creek, Mecklen-

berg County, North Carolina.

John B. Neel, born November 1, 1917, at Steele Creek, Mecklen-

berg County, North Carolina.

Worth E. Neel, born September 12, 1920, at Steele Creek, Mecklen-

berg County, North Carolina.

Their post office address is Charlotte, North Carolina, R. F. D.

No. 11.

Carrie Louise Wallace was married to Samuel L. Caldwell, Sep-

tember 6, 1911, at Coddle Creek, Cabarris County, North Carolina.

The issue from this marriage was as follows :

Martha Caldwell, born July 16, 1912, at Coddle Creek, North Caro-

lina.

Helen Louise Caldwell, born July 18, 1914, at Smyrna, South Caro-

lina. Address, Smyrna, South Carolina.

Clarence Wallace was married to Bess Cashion, on April 29, 1920,

at Gilead, North Carolina. Their post office address is Davidson,

North Carolina, R. F. D. No. 24.

Samuel Wilson Hamilton was married to Henrietta Rankin, No-

vember 16, 1875, of Caldwell County, North Carolina. He died child-

less, January 26, 1899. He and his wife were buried in Lenoir, Cald-

well County, North Carolina.

James Smiley Hamilton was married to Elizabeth Gallaher, of

York County, South Carolina, December 31, 1878. He died childless,

at Concord, North Carolina, and was buried at Ramah Church Ceme-

tery. At last accounts his widow was living at Blackburg, South

Carolina.

Hugh Ross Hamilton was married to Erxnis Hayer, June 21, 1902.

The issue from this marriage was a daughter, Elizabeth Hamilton,
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born April 24, 1903, in Cabarris County, North Carolina. She was
married to Louis Smith, April 25, 1914. The issue from this marriage
was as follows:

Clyde Hamilton Smith, born March 17, 1915, in Cabarris County,
North Carolina.

Hoyd Smith, born July 17, 1919, at Kannapolis, North Carolina.

Thomas Henderson Hamilton was married a second time, June 5,

1862, to Sarah Malinda Wallace. The issue of this marriage was as

follows :

Margaret Elizabeth Hamilton, born April 28, 1864, in Cabarris

County, North Carolina.

John Thornwell Hamilton, born February 18, 1866, in Cabarris

County, North Carolina. Died October 8, 1875.

Charles Harvey Hamilton, born March 8, 1868, in Cabarris County,
North Carolina.

Sarah M., the widow of Thomas H. Hamilton, died October 31,

1917.

Margaret Elizabeth Hamilton was married to William A. Chester,

December 16, 1885. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Ethel Chester, born November 4, 1886, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.

Alice Chester, born March 28, 1889, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.

William Hamilton Chester, born January 5, 1891, in Cabarris

County, North Carolina.

Neal Chester, born February 9, 1893, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.

Ernest Chester, born March 4, 1895, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.

Frank Chester, born March 5, 1897, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.

John Chester, born December 8, 1898, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.

Louise Chester, born January 31, 1901, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.

Grace Chester, born October 23, 1904, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.

Their post office address is Davidson, North Carolina, R. F. D.
No. 24.

William Hamilton Chester was married to Frances Estela Craft,

July 25, 1916, at Pueblo, Colorado. The issue from this marriage is

as follows:

Janet Louise Chester, born June 7, 1917, at Pueblo, Colorado. His

post office address is No. 2728 Third Avenue, Pueblo, Colorado.
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Charles Harvey Hamilton was married to Martha Cornelia Deaton,

November 22, 1900. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Sarah Hamilton, born September 10, 1901, in Cabarris County,
North Carolina.

Martha Hamilton, born October 1, 1904, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.

Thomas Henderson Hamilton, born September 9, 1906, in Cabarris

County, North Carolina.

Mary Cornelia Hamilton, born October 31, 1908, in Cabarris

County, North Carolina.

Lois Neel Hamilton, borii December 20, 1914, in Cabarris County,
North Carolina.

Charles Harvey Hamilton taught school and worked on the farm

in his younger days, and from time to time bought additional land,

until now he is the owner of a large farm embracing the larger por-

tion of the lands formerly owned by the different Hamiltons, besides

other lands, and for a goodly number of years has given his attention

almost exclusively to farming. He has for a number of years been

elected to the office of a Justice of the Peace; also served a term in

the Legislature of the State. He takes an active interest in the Pres-

byterian Church, being an officer of the Ramah Presbyterian Church.

The farms of his siser, Mrs. Chester, and that of his half-sister, Mrs.

Wallace, and his own farm adjoin each other, and the three houses

are within a radius of a half mile; however, he is now living in the

town of Davidson, North Carolina, so as to be close to the schools

and College of Davidson. He and his wife, who were teachers in

the past, have again taken up teaching. Post office address is David-

son, North Carolina.

Sarah Jane Hamilton, daughter of James Hamilton, was born at

Peach Bottom, York County, Pennsylvania, November 26, 1811, and

moved with her parents to Cabarris County, North Carolina, in 1814.

Was married June 12, 1861, to William Moore, and died October 5,

1876, at the old Hamilton Homestead, leaving no children.

Hugh Cunningham Hamilton, son of James Hamilton, was born

June 30, 1814, at Peach Bottom, York County, Pennsylvania. He
moved with his parents to Cabarris County, North Carolina, in 1814.

He was married August 8, 1843, to Susan S. Massie, of Lynchburg,

Virginia. He died June 17, 1899, at Hickory, North Carolina. His

wife died August 23, 1897. The issue from this marriage was as

follows:

Mary V. Hamilton, born January 17, 1845, at Lincolnton, North
Carolina.
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William Hamilton, born March 20, 1847, at Lincolnton, North
Carolina.

Fannie Hamilton, born October 6, 1849, at Lincolnton, North
Carolina.

Emma S. Hamilton, born August 29, 1852, at Lincolnton, North
Carolina.

Betty Hamilton, born July 22, 1858, at Lincolnton, North Carolina.
Charles T. Hamilton, born December 29, 18G0, at Lincolnton, North

Carolina.

Mary V. Hamilton was married to James L. Haile, of Camden,
South Carolina, December 17, 1867. Her husband died at Camden,
South Carolina, February 28, 1908. At one time he was sherifT of

the county in which he lived. She died at Camden, , 191—.

The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Elsie H. Haile, born March 7, 1870, at Camden, South Carolina.

Died May 18, 1871.

Susie L. Haile, born May 9, 1872, at Camden, South Carolina. Died
March 8, 1902.

Benjamin Haile, born April 9, 1874, at Lenoir, North Carolina.

William H. Haile, born August 25, 1876, at Lenoir, North Carolina.

Lizzie L. Haile, born December 11, 1878, at Camden, South Carolina,

Emma M. Haile, born March 25, 1881, at Camden, South Carolina.

Marie L. Haile, born July 16, 1883, at Camden, South Carolina.

Died April 30, 1884.

James L. Haile, born April 4, 1885, at Camden, South Carolina.

Died September 4, 1910.

Helen C. Haile, born March 19, 1889, at Camden, South Carolina.

Died May —, 1889.

Benjamin Haile was married to Ella Canty, at Camden, South

Carolina, , 1901. The issue from this marriage was as

follows :

Benjamin Haile, born August 22, 1902, at Camden, South Carolina.
Died April 23, 1904.

Edward Canty Haile, born February 5, 1905, at Camden, South
Carolina.

Mary Hamilton Haile, born January 3, 1910, at Camden, South
Carolina. Post ofiice address is Camden, South Carolina.

William H. Haile was married to Camille Ancrum, August 15,

1900. She died September 25, 1905. The issue from this marriage
was as follows:

Minnie C. Haile, born March 30, 1901, at Camden, South Carolina.

Susie L. Haile, born July 27, 1902, at Camden, South Carolina.

Elizabeth A. Haile, born November 13, 1904, at Camden, South
Carolina.
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He was married a second time, July 31, 1907, to Elizabeth Whit-

acker, at Camden, South Carolina. The issue from this marriage was
as follows:

Elizabeth Whitacker Haile, born September 3, 1908, at Camden,
South Carolina.

Virginia Hamilton Haile, born March 3, 1911, at Camden, South
Carolina.

William Hamilton, who was not married, enlisted in the Confed-

erate Army and was killed in 1865, near Appomattox Court House,

Virgina, just prior to the surrender of General Lee at Appomattox.

Fannie Hamilton was married to Henry C. Dixon, of Alamance

County, North Carolina, December 12, 1871, at Lenoir, North Carolina.

He died January 21, 1908, at Hickory, North Carolina. The issue from

this marriage was as follows:

Mary M. Dixon, born February 28, 1873.

Fannie H. Dixon, born October 13, 1877.

Susan F. Dixon, born December 12, 1879. Died April 18, 1887.

Bessie Louise Dixon, born September 28, 1884.

Rose Lee Dixon, born August 12, 1886.

Bessie Louise Dixon was married to Charles La Coste Crane, of

Atlanta, Georgia, December 19, 1911, at Hickory, North Carolina.

They went as Missionaries to Africa, sailing January 30, 1912, arriving

at Luebo April 29 the same year. The issue from this marriage is as

follows :

Frances Dixon Crane, born April 8, 1914, at Luebo, Africa. Died
October 8, 1914.

Charles La Coste Crane, born July 23, 1915, at Hickory, North
Carolina.

Harriet Louise Crane, born July 19, 1917, at Luebo, Africa.

Sidney Dixon Crane, born February 14, 1919, at Mutoto, Africa.

Mrs. Henry C. Dixon and her remaining daughters, who are not

married, live at Hickory, North Carolina.

Emma S. Hamilton was married to John O. Rousseau, of Wilks-

boro, North Carolina, December 18, 1877, at Lenoir, North Carolina.

She died November 8, 1904. The issue from this marriage was as

follows:

William H. Rousseau, born May 13, 1879, at Wilksboro, North
Carolina.
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Oscar H. Rousseau, born August — , 1882, at Wilksboro, North
Carolina. At latest information, he was not married and lived at

Hot Springs, Arkansas.

William H. Rousseau was married to Bella Mackay, at Orangeburg,
South Carolina, February 14, 1906. The issue from this marriage
was as follows:

Clandia Rousseau, born January 27, 1907, at Orangeburg, South
Carolina.

William H. Rousseau, born December 18, 1908, at Orangeburg,
South Carolina.

Bettie M. Hamilton was married to William H. Sprunt, of Wil-

mington, North Carolina, December 28, 1880, at Hickory, North Caro-

lina. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Walter P. Sprunt, born April 22, 1883, at Wilmington, North Caro-
lina.

Hugh Hamilton Sprunt, born May 2, 1887, at Wilmington, North
Carolina. Died March 3, 1892.

Alexander Sprunt, born March 8, 1890, at Wilmington, North
Carolina.

William Hutchinson Sprunt, born October 31, 1892, at Wilming-
ton, North Carolina.

James Dalziel Sprunt, born April 10, 1895, at Wilmington, North
Carolina.

Douglas Hamilton Sprunt, born August 2, 1900, at Wilmington,
North Carolina.

Walter P. Sprunt was married to Julia Walker Worth, at Wilming-
ton, North Carolina, April 20, 1910. The issue from this marriage is

as follows:

Betty Worth Sprunt, born June 2G, 1912, at Wilmington, North
Carolina.

Walter P. Sprunt, Jr., born September 28, 1914, at Wilmington,
North Carolina.

Charles Worth Sprunt, born November 28, 1916, at Wilmington,
North Carolina.

David Worth Sprunt, born January 2(), 1918, at Wilmington, North
Carolina.

William H. Sprunt was married to Edna Magnus, of Minneapolis,

Minnesota, in that city, November 24, 1920. He is a doctor, and mak-

ing a trip to China.

The other three sons are not married, to-wit: Alexander, James
D. and Douglas H. The latter is in college. One of the sons, I assume
it to be Alexander, is in charge of his father's office in Liverpool,

England. The home of the family is Wilmington, North Carolina.
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Charles T. Hamilton was married near Sanford, North Carolina,

to Lizzie Mclver, June 19, 1895. The issue from this marriage is one

son, Hugh Cunningham Hamilton, born April 28, 1900, at Sanford,
North Carolina. The family live at High Point, North Carolina.

Power of Attorney Executed by Ephraim and

Margaret Farr to James Hamilton

"Know all men by these presents that Ephriam Farr and Margaret
Farr, his wife, formerly the wife of Hugh Hamilton, deceased, of

Mecklenberg County and State of North Carolina (for divers consid-
erations and good causes us hereunto moving) have made, ordained
and appointed our trusty and beloved son, James Hamilton, of said

County and State, our true and lawful attorney for us in our name and
to his use, to ask, demand, recover or receive of and from the executor
or executors of James Dickson, deceased, late of the County of York
and then province of Pennsylvania, now State of Pennsylvania, all

sums now due and owing to us from the estate of the above said
James Dickson, giving and by these presents granting to our said

attorney our sole and full power and authority to take, pursue and
follow such legal courses for the recovery, receiving and obtaining of
the same as ourselves could or might do were we personally present,
and upon the receipt of the same acquittances and other special dis-

charges, for us, and in our name, to make, sign, seal and deliver as
also one more attorney or attorneys under him to substitute or ap-
point, and again at his pleasure to revoke, further to do and perform
and finish for us and in our names all singular thing or things which
shall or may be necessary touching or concerning the premises, as

fully, thoroughly and entirely, as we the said Ephriam Farr and
Margaret, his wife, in our own persons ought or could do in and
about the same; ratifying, allowing and confirming, whatever our said

attorney shall lawfully do, or cause to be done, in and about the
execution of the premises by these presents. In witness whereof, we
hereunto set our hands and seals this 30th day of August, in the year
of our Lord, one thousand seven hundred and eighty-four.

EPHRIAM FARR (Seal)
MARGARET FARR (Seal)

This may certify that the above letters of attorney was duly exe-
cuted before me, a justice for the above said County of Mecklenberg,
the day and year above written.

MARTIN PFIFER, J. P.

WILLIAM SCOTT, J. P.

The Following is a Copy of an Article Published

in the Western Carolinian:

"A meeting was recently held by a number of the young men of
Cabarris County to nominate a Vice-President in the place of John
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Sargent, who was nominated by the Baltimore Convention. At which

meeting John M. Cannon was called to the chair, and John Still, Jr.,

appointed Secretary. The object of the meeting having been ex-

plained by John A. Cannon, on motion of Henry Furr, William L.

Young, Allison Furr, Robert A. Young, John A. Cannon and Henry
Furr were appointed a Committee to draft suitable resolutions for the

meeting. Who having retired a few minutes, reported the following
resolutions, which were unanimously adopted.

Resolved, That we disapprove of the nomination of John Sargent,
of Pennsylvania, as Vice-President of the United States.

Resolved, That we disapprove of a secret meeting recently held by
a few of the citizens of Cabarris County, in the town of Concord, to

appoint a delegate to the National Republican Convention, recently
held in Baltimore.

Because, We disapprove of the various resolutions adopted at that

meeting.
Because, We believe such meetings not to be of a Republican

nature, and therefore, not calculated to promote the general interest

and prosperity of our beloved Country, and peace and harmony of the

Union.
Resolved, That we nominate Maj. J. W. Hamilton, of this County,

as a candidate for Vice-President of the United States in preference
to John Sargent, of Pennsylvania.

Resolved, That it is the opinion of this meeting that the ability and

popularity of Maj. J. W. Hamilton, of North Carolina, point him out

as the most suitable candidate for the Vice-Presidency, and the one

most likely to aid our next Chief Magistrate to preserve the peace
and harmony of these United States, and that this meeing has entire

confidence in his politics, his patriotism and his integrity.

Resolved, That the young men in other counties within this State

be requested to concur in the appointment.
Resolved, That the Secretary furnish a copy of the proceedings of

this meeting to the editor of the Western Carolinian for publication,
and be signed by the Chairman and Secretary.

JOHN M. CANNON, Chairman.
JOHN STILL, JR., Secretary."

JOHN HAMILTON, SON OF HUGH HAMILTON, THE FIRST

John Hamilton was born in York County, Pennsylvania, in the

year 1765. When a child, moved with his parents to Mecklenberg

County, North Carolina and settled in that part now embraced in

Cabarris County. Was married in 1790 to Mary Skillington. Some
time in the eighteen-thirties, he removed to McMinn County, Tennes-

see, where he died in , 1839. The issue from the foregoing

marriage was as follows:

Hugh Skillington Hamilton, born 1791, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.
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Joseph Hamilton, born April 15, 1793, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.

Mary Hamilton, born 1795, in Cabarris County, North Carolina.
Jonathan Hamilton, born 1796, in Cabarris County, North Carolina.
Elizabeth Hamilton, born 1798, in Cabarris County, North Carolina.
Precilla Hamilton, born 1800, in Cabarris County, North Carolina.

Margaret Hamilton, born 1802, in Cabarris County, North Carolina.
James Hamilton, born 1804, in Cabarris County, North Carolina.

Lucinda Hamilton, born 1806, in Cabarris County, North Carolina.
Ann Hamilton, born 1810, in Cabarris County, North Carolina.

Hugh Skillington Hamilton was married to Jane Cash. He moved
from North Carolina to East Tennessee in 1834 and subsequently re-

moved to Arkansas possibly about 1860. The issue from the fore-

going marriage was as follows:

Frank Hamilton, born 18— .

John Hamilton, born 18— .

Mary Hamilton, born August 2, 1822.

James H. Hamilton, born 18— .

Lucinda Hamilton, born 18— .

Elizabeth Hamilton, born 18—.

Frank Hamilton moved from East Tennessee to some point in

Arkansas. Have been unable to locate or get any trace of him or his

family.

John Hamilton was married to Mary Emaline Welden, August 10,

1844. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

J. Newton Hamilton, born September 10, 1845.

Alfred L. Hamilton, born October 3, 1848.

Addie Hamilton, born December 14, 1850, at Regans Valley, Ten-
nessee.

J. Louis Hamilton, born September 21, 1852.

Washington L. Hamilton, born September 19, 1854.

J. Newton Hamilton was married to Mary J. Payne, December 18,

1862. The issue from this marriage was as follows :

Mary E. Hamilton, born December 19, 1864.

Dennie Hamilton, born October 31, 1866.

John Hamilton, born August 14, 1868.

Dolly Hamilton, born March 9, 1871.

Charles Hamilton, born January 19, 1876,

Benjamin Hamilton, born January 11, 1878.

Thomas Hamilton, born September 30, 1880.

Horace Hamilton, born February 14, 1882.

Annie Hamilton, born August 7, 1884.

Ella Hamilton, born March 2, 1886.

Minnie Hamilton, born November 18, 1891.
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Alfred L. Hamilton was married to Synthia Dye, August —, 1873,

at Tallico Plains, Tennessee. The issue from this marriage was as

follows :

William W. Hamilton, born May 14, 1874.

Eliza A. Hamilton, born March 21, 1876.

Thomas Hamilton, born June 4, 1879.

His first wife died; he was then married to Mrs. Rollers on March

29, 1892. Her maiden name was Harriet A. Stephns. Post office,

Tallico Plains, Tennessee.

William W. Hamilton was married to Lillie V. Self, May 10, 1896.

The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Elizabeth H. Hamilton, born June 27, 1898.

Lesslie M. Hamilton, born July 15, 1900.

Mary E. Hamilton, born November 30, 1903.

Alfred N. Hamilton, born December 27, 1905.

Clarence Hamilton, born March 28, 1907.

John D. Hamilton, born March 2, 1909.

Cilcilia Hamilton, born August 2, 1913.

Post office, Tallico Plains, Tennessee.

Eliza A. Hamilton was married to W. H. White, September 24,

1893. The issue from this marriage was five children, three of whom
died in infancy. Those living are as follows:

Gladis White, born June 15, 1897.

Maxwell White, born September 5, 1903.

Thomas Hamilton was married to Ellen Atkins, September 4, 1898.

The issue from this marriage was as follows :

Viola Hamilton, born September 12, 1902.

Minnie G. Hamilton, born October 24, 1905.

Lavvie F. Hamilton, born May 20, 1909.

Addie Hamilton was married to Frederick Thomas, January 18,

1875. He died leaving no children. She afterwards was married to

Clemens W. Gregory. They have no children.

J. Louis Hamilton was located in East Tennessee, but would not

answer letters.

Washington L. Hamilton was married to Mary Tate, August —,

1875. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

James A. Hamilton, born March 24, 1876, in Monroe County, Ten-
nessee.
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Oscar W. Hamilton, born November 24, 1877, in Monroe County,
Tennessee.

John M. Hamilton, born December 6, 1879, in Monroe County,
Tennessee. Died November 28, 1880.

Caloway Hamilton, born November 6, 1880, in Monroe County,
Tennessee.

Pomy Hamilton, born July 6, 1882, in Monroe County, Tennessee.

Died April 5, 1893.

Ella Hamilton, born June 4, 1886, in Monroe County, Tennessee.

Oily Hamilton, born April 20, 1887, in Monroe County, Tennessee.

Otis Hamilton, born December 13, 1888, in Monroe County, Ten-

nessee.

Emma Hamilton, born November 18, 1890, in Monroe County, Ten-

nessee. Died.

George Hamilton, born September 2, 1892, in Monroe County, Ten-
nessee.

Athel Hamilton, born July 14, 1896, in Monroe County, Tennessee.

Died November 3, 1901.

Washington L. Hamilton's post office, Tallico Plains, Tennessee,
Route 2.

James A. Hamilton was married to Sarah Jane Harris, in Monroe

County, Tennessee, September 10, 1899. The issue from this marriage

was as follows:

Howard Hamilton, born October 27, 1900.

Hobert Hamilton, born November 5, 1902.

Homer Hamilton, born December 28, 1904. Died January 9, 1913.

Athel Hamilton, born March 6, 1907.

Flossie May Hamilton, born July 11, 1909.

Grace Hamilton, born November 3, 1911.

Luther C. Hamilton, born October 3, 1913.

Caloway Hamilton was married to Zona Richards, in Monroe

County, Tennessee, August 9, 1903. The issue from this marriage is

a daughter, Rossie Mae Hamilton, born May 15, 1904, in Monroe

County, Tennessee. Post office, Tallico Plains, Tennessee.

Ella Hamilton was married to J. Conway Moses, in Monroe County,

Tennessee, February 6, 1902. The issue from this marriage was as

follows:

Doratha Moses, born August 8, 1903.

Cloyd Moses, born December 22, 1905.

Carl Moses, born April 9, 1907.

Edker Moses, born March 12, 1911.

[25]



Mary Hamilton, daughter of Hugh S. Hamilton, was married to

Peter Lacewell, January 15, 1844, and died January 5, 1899. The issue

from this marriage was as follows:

William L. Lacewell, born September 25, 1846.

Joseph P. Lacewell, born March 14, 1853.

Daniel Lacewell, born .

John F. Lacewell, born June 7, 1857.

George W. Lacewell, born April 18, 1860.

Mary Lacewell, born December 21, 1850.

Precilla Lacewell, born December 25, 1854.

William L. Lacewell was married to Mary E. Hayes, in Bradley

County, Tennessee, October 16, 1866. His wife was born January 2,

1848. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

George N. Lacewell, born March 7, 1868, in Bradley County, Ten-
nessee.

Joseph W. Lacewell, born November 26, 1869, in Bradley County,
Tennessee.

John C. Lacewell, born March 10, 1872, in Bradley County, Ten-
nessee.

Mary C. Lacewell, born June 3, 1874, in Murry County, Georgia.

Lucy C. Lacewell, born June 3, 1876, in Murry County, Georgia.
Rose C. Lacewell, born December 25, 1878, in Murry County

Georgia.
Bertha Lacewell, born June 28, 1888, in Murry County, Georgia.

Joseph P. Lacewell was married to Elizabeth Parks, in Murry
County, Georgia, December 13, 1877. The issue from this marriage
was as follows:

Albert C. Lacewell, born October 14, 1878, in Murry County,
Georgia.

Eflie M. Lacewell, born February 25, 1880, in Murry County,
Georgia.

Mattie E. Lacewell, born January 5, 1882, in Murry County,
Georgia.

Mittie H. Lacewell, born May 26, 1884, in Murry County, Georgia.

Joseph F. Lacewell, born March 11, 1886, in Murry County, Georgia.
Prior D. Lacewell, born December 22, 1889, in Murry County,

Georgia.

Mary E. Lacewell, born December 19, 1891, in Murry County,
Georgia.

Earl M. Lacewell, born January 21, 1894, in Johnson County, Texas.

Albert C. Lacewell was married to Ettie Euchert, in Johnson

County, Texas, November 17, 1907. The issue from this marriage was
as follows:

Myra Lacewell, born September 8, 1908, in Johnson County, Texas.
Elmer Lacewell, born November 9, 1911, in Johnson County, Texas.
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Effie M. Lacewell, was married to S. L. Blackwell, in Johnson

County, Texas, August 10, 1902. The issue from this marriage was

as follows:

Hearst Blackwell, born May 4, 1904, in Cleburn, Texas.

Mattie E. Lacewell was married to J. S. Pyeatt, in Johnson County,

Texas, December 2, 1900. The issue from this marriage was as

follows:

Lora I. Pyeatt, born March 7, 1902, in Johnson County, Texas.

Joseph E. Pyeatt, born August 26, 1903, in Johnson County, Texas.

Homer F. Pyeatt, born March 3, 1905, in Johnson County, Texas.

Alice M. Pyeatt, born February 26, 1907, in Johnson County, Texas.

Thelma F. Pyeatt, born November 1, 1909, in Johnson County,
Texas.

Mittie H. Lacewell was married to C. V. Daniel, in Johnson County,

Texas, October 7, 1903. They have one child, Estelle Daniel, born

March 17, 1908, in Johnson County, Texas.

Joseph F. Lacewell was married to Viola Gatewood, in Johnson

County, Texas, November 19, 1906. His wife died August 1, 1908. No
issue. He was afterward married to Nannie M. Colquitt, at Rio Vista,

Texas. They have one child, Landon Elizabeth Lacewell, born Octo-

ber 5, 1912, at Rio Vista, Texas.

Mary E. Lacewell was married to Henry C. Hill, in Johnson County,

Texas. The issue from this marriage is as follows :

Virgie M. Hill, born December 15, 1910, in Johnson County, Texas.

Raymond M. Hill, born June 25, 1912, in Johnson County, Texas.

Mary Lacewell was married to R. Earl Cooper, in Murry County,

Georgia, February 4, 1874. She died November 15, 1904. The issue

from this marriage was as follows:

William P. Cooper, born December 28, 1874, in Murry County,

Georgia.
Fannie B. Cooper, born May 31, 1877, in Murry County, Georgia.
Russia Cooper, born March 31, 1880, in Murry County, Georgia.
Delia Cooper, born April 25, 1885, in Murry County, Georgia.

Joseph Cooper, born April 10, 1888, in Murry County, Georgia.
Died February 12, 1893.

Address of R. Earl Cooper is Cohutta, Georgia.
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William P, Cooper \vas married to Lillie Nance, December 9, 1900.

They have one son, Roy Elmer Cooper, born March 4, 1902.

Fannie B. Cooper was married to DeWitt Story, September 20,

1895. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

William F. Story, born July 28, 1896.

Maud E. Story, born October 17, 1898.

Earl D. Story, born January 29, 1904.

Ruby Dell Story, born January 14, 1907.

Greeley O. Story, born and died June 27, 1912.

Russia Cooper was married to Samuel Frazier, June 5, 1908. Have
one son. Mat Bill Frazier, born May 6, 1910.

Precilla Lacewell was married to J. C. Wooton, October 25, 1885.

She died , 1 . The issue from this marriage was as

follows:

Trophic Wooton, born October 31, 1887.

Walter B. Wooton, born July 22, 1889.

Wallace S. Wooton, born April 21, 1891.

Nannie V. Wooton, born September 2, 1893.

Post office, Cleveland, Tennessee.

Walter B. Wooton was married to Nellie Shoupe, October 3, 1911.

They have a son, Edwin Campbell Wooton, born August 10, 1913.

The above named J. C. Wooton was again married; his second wife

being Sarah Gillaland, a descendant of Hugh S. Hamilton.

John F. Lacewell was married to Margaret Bates at Eaton, Georgia,

June 26, 1890. Have two children as follows:

Ezekiel Framel Lacewell, born May 25, 1892, at Dalton, Georgia.

Rayna Blanche Lacewell, born July 27, 1894, at Dalton, Georgia.
He is a physician and lives at Varnal Station, Georgia.

George W. Lacewell was married to Sarah Jane Griffith, who was

born January 18, 1888. Have two children as follows:

Alvin Lacewell, born August 25, 1884, in Bradly County, Tennessee.

Howard Lacewell, born September 27, 1886, in Bradly County,
Tennessee.

His wife dying, he was married to Susan Gray, September 27, 1905.

Post office, Cleveland, Tennessee.
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Lucinda Hamilton, daughter of Hugh Skillington Hamilton, was

born in Cabarris County, North Carolina. She was married to Thomas
Brown at , on , 18— . The issue from this mar-

riage was as follows:

Nancy A. Brown, born December 15, 1846, at Ringold, Georgia.

Hugh H, Brown, born , 18— , at Ringold, Georgia.

Nancy A. Brown was married to Lewis Leander Mowery, August

3, 1865. He died August 25, 1898. The issue from this marriage was

as follows:

Marion Mowery, born September 18, 1866.

Annie Mowery, born August 10, 1868.

Mollie Mowery, born October 1, 1870.

Heneger Mowery, born September 23, 1872.

John L. Mowery, born June 20, 1874.

Nellie Mowery, born March 16, 1876.

EfTie Mowery, born February 25, 1879.

Wilford Mowery, born November 8, 1881.

Cora Mowery, born February 2, 1885.

Mae Mowery, born May 24, 1887.

Marion Mowery was married to Nearvine Trotter, at Cleveland,

Tennessee, November 17, 1889. The issue from this marriage was as

follows :

Stella Mowery, born January 23, 1891.

Clifford Mowery, born August 5, 1892.

Jess Mowery, born December 14, 1893.

Eldridge Mowery, born August 8, 1895.

Berta Mowery, born December 13, 1899.

Thomas Mowery, born June 8, 1899. Died July 29, 1899.

Myrtle Mowery, born December 24, 1900.

C. L. Mowery, born June 28, 1908.

Stella Mowery was married to Jessy Clyde Blackburn, December

28, 1910, at Cleveland, Tennessee. They have children as follows:

Jessy Clyde Blackburn, born December 26, 1911.

James Robert Blackburn, born June 1, 1913.

Annie Mowery was married to W. E. Stith, at Cleveland, Tennessee,

October 20, 1897. They have children as follows:

Karl Stith, born February 16, 1905.

Naveite Stith, born November 6, 1907.

Address, Kingfisher, Oklahoma.
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Mollie Mowery was married to Jack Baugh, at Cleveland, Ten-

nessee, October 23, 1892. They have issue as follows:

Essie Baugh, born September 8, 1893.

Wheeler Baugh, born November 16, 1895.

Albert Baugh, born October 12, 1898. Died March 23, 1900.

Ora Baugh, born August 11, 1901.

Heneger Mowery was married to Lenna Browder, at Cleveland,

Tennessee, January 28, 1894. The issue from this marriage was as

follows:

Lawrence Mowery, born November 21, 1894.

Herman Mowery, born October 30, 1896.

Dessie Mowery, born August 17, 1899.

Ollie Mowery, born October 12, 1901.

Lee Mowery, born September 1, 1904.

Address, Cleveland, Tennessee, Route No. 6.

John L. Mowery was married to Mary E. Phillips, November 1,

1896. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Charles L. Mowery, born October 26, 1897.

Gracey Bell Mowery, born August 3, 1899.

His wife died August 4, 1899. He then married Roxie B. Hysinger,

February 4, 1901. They had one son, Otis S. Mowery, born March

27, and died August 8, 1907.

Nettie Mowery was married to Marshall Ingle, at Cleveland, Ten-

nessee, August 26, 1902. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Marshall Ingle, born August 26, 1900.

Merl Ingle, born May 20, 1902.

Idele Ingle, born March 29, 1904.

Audry Ingle, born August 26, 1907.

Eflfie Mowery was married to Charles Hicks, May 7, 1896, at Ross-

ville, Georgia. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Delia Hicks, born March 3, 1897. Died June 15, 1898.

Edna Hicks, born December 21, 1898.

Thelma Hicks, born January 7, 1901.

Lillian Hicks, born January 17, 1905.

Glenn Hicks, born January 1, 1906.

J. T. Hicks, born February 27, 1908.

Fletcher Hicks, born January 16, 1911.

Her husband died August 19, 1913. She lives in Cleveland, Ten-

nessee.
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Wilford Mowery was married to Mary Brown, at Cleveland, Ten-

nessee, April 21, 1907. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Verris Leonard Mowery, born February 22, 1908.

Anna Marie Mowery, born March 26, 1909.

Cora Mowery was married to Lem Cartwrigfit, at Cleveland, Ten-

nessee, December 14, 1899. Tlie issue from this marriage was as

follows:

Claude Cartwright, born August 29, 1900.

Robert Cartwright, born March 20, 1903. Died same day.
Pauline Cartwright, born November 20, 1905.

Flossie Cartwright, born March 10, 1908.

Juell Cartwright, born June 8, 1911.

Hugh H. Brown was married to Jane Goodwin, at Cleveland, Ten-

nessee, January 12, 1868. He died November 26, 1888. The issue from

this marriage was as follows:

W. Thomas Brown, born October 18, 1868.

John Brown, born November 26, 1870.

Mollie Brown, born May 29, 1873.

Frank Brown, born December 7, 1875.

Nolla Brown, born November 29, 1877.

Minnie Brown, born February 5, 1880.

P. J. Brown, born May 3, 1882.

Izzie Brown, born January 9, 1885. Died August 9, 1901.

George W. Brown, born January 24, 1887.

W. Thomas Brown was married to Mattie Maxwell, in James

County, Tennessee, August 19, 1886.

George W. Brown was married to Ada Harvey, in Chattanooga,

Tennessee, August 20, 1905. The issue from this marriage was as

follows:

Marga Velma Brown, born January 18, 1908. Died January 20,

1908.

Bozwell Brown, born October 13, 1911.

Minnie Brown was married to W. T. Wolker, at Cleveland, Ten-

nessee, August 18, 1895. The iss^ie from this marriage was as follows:

Edgar Wolker, born April 1, 1897.

John Wolker, born February 9, 1899.
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Daisey Wolker, born March 8, 1901.

Addie Wolker, born July 28, 1907.

Bertha Wolker, born June 7, 1913.

Elizabeth Hamilton, daughter of Hugh S. Hamilton, was married

to William Tucker Gilliland, in Knox County, Tennessee, May 8, 1854.

From this marriage there was but one child born, which died in

infancy. Elizabeth died in 1855 or 1856. William Tucker Gilliland

was then married to Mrs. Lucinda Brown, whose maiden name was
Lucinda Hamilton, a sister of said Elizabeth. The issue from this

marriage was as follows:

Daniel Hershel Gilliland, born September 24, 1859, at Cleveland,
Tennessee.

James Anderson Gilliland, born November 5, 1801, at Cleveland,
Tennessee.

Sarah Elizabeth Gilliland, born December 26, 1863, at Cleveland,
Tennessee.

Am informed that all are dead, without issue, with the exception of

James Anderson Gilliland, who is located in Texas, but will not

answer letters—having weighed him in the balance and found him

wanting in that respect.

Joseph Hamilton, son of John, was born in Cabarris County, North

Carolina, April 15, 1793. He was married to Salina Bird in Burk

County, North Carolina, on June 10, 1831. Moved to Old P'ort, Burk

County, North Carolina. Subsequently removed into what is now Mc-

Minn County, Tennessee and took up a very large tract of land; built

and operated a grist mill on his place and was quite prosperous. At the

time of the removal of the Indians from that part of the State to what
was then known as the Indian Territory, General Winfield Scott, who
was in charge, made his headquarters at the home of Joseph Hamilton.

One of Joseph's sons said that it was a sorrowful sight to see them re-

moved from their old home with the traditions of the long past. He
died June 13, 1880, on his farm which was located about four miles

northeast of what is now Englewood, Tennessee. The issue from this

marriage was as follows:

Richard B. Hamilton, born March 20, 1832, at Old Fort, North
Carolina.

John B. Hamilton, born January 4, 1834, at Old Fort, North Caro-
lina.

Joseph W. Hamilton, born July 23, 1836, near Englewood, Ten-
nessee.
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Robert N. Hamilton, born December 14, 1840, near Englewood,
Tennessee,

Mary E. Hamilton, born December 10, 1844, near Englewood, Ten-
nessee.

Albert L. Hamilton, born June 19, 1847, near Englewood, Ten-
nessee.

Daniel W. Hamilton, born October 3, 1849, near Englewood Ten-
nessee.

Salina Ann Hamilton, born June 21, 1852, near Englewood, Tenn.

Richard B. Hamilton was married to Nancy Knox, near Englewood,
Tennessee, February 14, 1854. The issue from this marriage was as

follows :

Harriet S. Hamilton, born November 29, 1854, near Englewood,
Tennessee.

Mary E. Hamilton, born May 6, 1856, near Englewood, Tenn.
Louisa Hamilton, born August — , 1858, near Englewood, Ten-

nessee.

Joseph Hamilton, born November 30, 1860, near Englewood, Ten-
nessee. Died, not married.

James W. A. Hamilton, born January 15, 1863, near Englewood,
Tennessee.

Alice Hamilton, born November 17, 1864, near Englewood, Ten-
nessee.

His wife, Nancy, died September 17, 1866, near Englewood, Ten-

nessee. He was afterwards married to Sarah Cooper, in Overton

County, Tennessee, on , 1872. The issue from this mar-

riage was as follows:

Albert Hamilton, born July 9, 1874.

Robert H. Hamilton, born , 1878. Died in infancy.
Sarah Ann Hamilton, born July 25, 1882.

His wife died November — , 1889, at Bushnell, Florida. He was
then married to Mary Crow, at Bushnell, Florida, May 2, 1894. The
issue from this marriage was a son, Richard B. Hamilton, Jr., who was
born March 23, 1897, at Bushnell, Florida.

Richard B. Hamilton, Sr., died at Holdenville, Oklahoma, December
9, 1909.

Harriet S. Hamilton was married to Abijah Willeford, in Overton

County, Tennessee, June 4, 1874. She died January 24, 1881. The
issue from this marriage was as follows:

Lula C. Willeford, born January 31, 1875, at Hillham, Tennessee.
W. Leslie Willeford, born August 30, 1876, at Hillham, Tennessee.

Nancy Alice Willeford, born October 18, 1878, at Hillham, Ten-
nessee. Is not married.
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Lula C. Willeford was married to John H. Ward, in Overton

County, Tennessee, May 28, 1890. The issue from this marriage was
as follows:

William Q. Ward, born January 16, 1894.

Henry B. Ward, born May 13, 1896.

Bulah A. Ward, born December 21, 1897.

Sidney R. Ward, born February 21, 1899.

Christopher C. Ward, born July 5, 1901.

Lloyd L. Ward, born February 7, 1903.

Gormand D. Ward, born September 14, 1905.

Herman H. Ward, born November 25, 1907.

Yardman P. Ward, born October 20, 1909.

Erma S. Ward, born October 27, 1913.

Walton L. Ward, born March 11, 1916.

Hazel Ina Ward, born May 10, 1918.

Address, Algood, Tennessee.

William Q. Ward was married to Germinia Branch, in Georgia.
Issue: Maude Ward, born June, 1917. His wife having died, he was
then married to Nora Jane Bowling, in Kentucky. Issue: Bolta Cor-

delia Ward, born August 25, 1918.

Mary E. Hamilton was married to Charles D. Alexander, near

Gainesville, Texas, November 9, 1884. The issue from this marriage
was as follows:

Charles Granville Alexander, born November 30, 1888, at Graybill,
Texas.

Harry Alexander, born April 29, 1891, at Graybill, Texas.
Harrold Hamilton Alexander, born April 29, 1891, at Graybill,

Texas.
Mattie Lou Alexander, born July 23, 1894, at Delba, Texas.

Address, Wapanudke, Oklahoma.

Charles Granville Alexander was married to Fannie Cox, at Lane,

Texas, June 13, 1909. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Charles Henry Alexander, born April 24, 1910, at Denison, Texas.
Howell Stive Alexander, born December 23, 1911, at Direct, Texas.

Virginia May Alexander, born Noveml)er 21, 1913, at Direct, Texas.
Ruth Edith Alexander, born March 12, 1916, at Dallas, Texas.
Helen Elizabeth Alexander, born May 23, 1917, at Dallas, Texas.
Paul Ive Alexander, born October 23, 1919, at Wapanudka, Okla-

homa.
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Mattie Lou Alexander was married to Joel J. Perdue, at Monks-

town, Texas, September 5, 1912. The issue from this marriage was

as follows:

Leslie Douglas Perdue, born August 5, 1913, at Monkstown, Texas.

Tee David Perdue, born July 18, 1915, at Benington, Oklahoma.

Mary Louise Perdue, born 12, 1916, at Dallas, Texas.

Jannita May Perdue, born October 23, 1919, at Dallas, Texas.

James W. A. Hamilton was married to Minnie Pilgram, Elk Creek,

Washington County, Oklahoma, November 14, 1892. His wife died in

Hughes County, Oklahoma, December 10, 1904. The issue from this

marriage was as follows :

Joseph Hamilton, born March 3, 1896, near Pauls Valley, Okla-

homa.
Lou Hamilton, born April 15, 1898, near Pauls Valley, Oklahoma.

Died September 6, 1916.

Richard Hamilton, born March 29, 1900, near Pauls Valley, Okla-

homa.

Alice Hamilton was married to Henry Mayberry, August 3, 1884.

The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Lulu Mayberry, born June 11, 1885.

Frank Mayberry, born October 12, 1887.

Edeth Mayberry, born September 6, 1892.

Isaac Glen Mayberry, born July 2, 1890. Died August 24, 1890.

Address, Holdenville, Oklahoma, R. F. D. No. 2.

Robert H. Hamilton was married to Mary Crow, May —, 1894.

The issue is a son, Richard B. Hamilton. Address, Palmetto, Florida.

Albert Hamilton was married to Ola Langston, at Bushnell, Flor-

ida, May 2, 1895. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

James Hamilton, born July 20, 1897, at Bushnell, Florida.

Joseph Hamilton, born October 7, 1902, at Bushnell, Florida.

John Hamilton, born February 17, 1905, at Bushnell, Florida.

Ray Hamilton, born November 14, 1907, at Bushnell, Florida.

Fay Hamilton, born November 14, 1907, at Bushnell, Florida.

Effle Hamilton, born October 13, 1910, at Bushnell, Florida.

Address, Bushnell, Florida.
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Sarah Ann Hamilton was married to Charles Woodard, at Bush-

nell, Florida, on , 19— . The issue from this marriage was

as follows:

Flora H. Woodard, born April 18, 1903, at Bushnell, Florida.

Jessie E. Woodard, born April 23, 1905, at Bushnell, Florida.

Carle A. Woodard, born March 28, 1907, at Bushnell, Florida.

Robert L. Woodard, born June 29, 1909, at Bushnell, Florida.

Address, Bushnell, Florida.

John B. Hamilton was born at Old Fort, Burk County, North

Carolina, January 4, 1834. He moved with his parents to McMinn

County, Tennessee, when a child. Served as a soldier in the Union

Army, in Company "F" of the 3rd Tennessee Cavalry for almost three

years. Was one of those who embarked at Vicksburg on the ill-

fated steamer Sultana, which was blown up near Memphis, Tennes-

see, and was one of the few that were rescued. He died in Oklahoma,

near Baxter Springs, Kansas, about the year 1913. He was married

to Mary Kittrell, January 9, 1873. She died October 30, 1877. The

issue from this marriage was as follows:

Nancy A. Hamilton, born October 14, 1873. Died unmarried,

September 17, 1905.

W. Albert Hamilton, born June 8, 1875.

Robert H. Hamilton, born October 19, 187(). Died unmarried, July

21, 1903.

W. Albert Hamilton was married to Pear Spence, March 22, 1911.

Address, Baxter Springs, Kansas; however lives in Oklahoma.

Joseph W. Hamilton was born near Englewood, Tennessee, July

23, 1836. He was married to Anna Brown, October 9, 1878, in Mc-

Minn County, Tennessee. The issue from this marriage was as fol-

lows:

Joseph L. Hamilton, born December 8, 1879, near Englewood, Ten-

nessee.

Daisey Hamilton, born November 23, 1881, near Englewood, Ten-
nessee. Died when a child.

H. Hershel Hamilton, born December 10, 1883, near Englewood,
Tennessee.

Frank D. W. Hamilton, born February 8, 188G, near Englewood,
Tennessee.

Otsie Hamilton, born May 26, 1888, near Englewood, Tennessee.

James A. Hamilton, born May 23, 1890, near Englewood, Tennes-

see.

[36]



Salina Hamilton, born June 3, 1892, near Englewood, Tennessee.

Carrie Hamilton, born June 17, 1896, near Englewood. Died when
a child.

Roy Hamilton, born July 26, 1898, near Englewood, Tennessee.

Ray Hamilton, born July 26, 1898, near Englewood, Tennessee.

French Hamilton, born September 25, 1901, near Englewood, Ten-
nessee.

Address, Englewood, Tennessee, R. F. D. No. 1.

Joseph L. Hamilton was married to Amanda Roderick, near Eng-

lewood, Tennessee, February 22, 1907. The issue from this marriage

was as follows :

Theophelous Hamilton, born July 23, 1909, near Englewood, Ten-
nessee.

Robert A. Hamilton, born November 6, 1911, near Englewood,
Tennessee.

Address, Knoxville, Tennessee.

H. Hershel Hamilton went to California and was employed by U.

S, Postal Department in transferring mail from the depot to the Post

Office in Oakland City, California. He was run into by another truck

and was killed, , 1914. He was not married.

Frank D. W. Hamilton was married to Clara Mae Hackler at

Etowa, Tennessee, December 31, 1910. The issue from this marriage
was as follows:

Frank Leonard Hamilton, born June 3, 1912, near Englewood,
Tennessee.

Henry Edison Hamilton, born January 21, 1915, near Englewood,
Tennessee.

Harlin Hackler Hamilton, born September 23, 1916, near Engle-
wood, Tennessee.

Claude Ruskin Hamilton, born September 7, 1919, near Engle-
wood, Tennessee.

Glenn Lytton Hamilton, born February 5, 1921, near Englewood,
Tennessee.

He is usually employed during the winter teaching school and
was for some time employed at the head of the Athens Educational

Institution, He farms during the summer and is at the present time

surveyor of McMinn County, Tennessee. Address, Englewood, Ten-

nessee, R. F. D. No. 1.
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Otsie Hamilton was married to Andrew Roderick, near Engle-

wood, Tennessee, January 25, 1903. The issue from this marriage
was as follows:

Frances Roderick, born January 5, 1905, near Englewood, Ten-
nessee.

Jessy Roderick, born September 26, 1906, near Englewood, Ten-
nessee.

Address, Englewood, Tennessee, R. F. D. No. 1.

James Arthur Hamilton was married to Eva Lee Filyaw, at Engle-

wood, Tennessee, September 1, 1917. He has no children. He is in

the Auto Truck business at Englewood, Tennessee.

Salina Hamilton was married to Virgil N. Dixon, near Englewood,
Tennessee, , 191— . The issue from this marriage is as

follows :

Sybil G. Dixon, born August 14, 1916. Died March 23, 1920.

Tanis I. Dixon, born June 29, 1917, at Sacramento, California.

Address Carpinteria, California.

Ray Hamilton, died March 3, 1920. I had the pleasure of meet-

ing her three times when visiting her father. Having heard that she

was seriously sick, I wrote to her, receiving a prompt reply, which
was so encouraging it led me to believe that she was not as ill as re-

ported; but a few days later I received word that she was dead. She
was a most bright and entertaining miss when I last had the pleas-

ure of meeting her.

Roy and French Hamilton are not married and live on a farm
near Englewood, Tennessee, with their father and mother.

James W. A. Hamilton, son of Joseph, was born near Tallico Junc-

tion, now Englewood, Tennessee, July 26, 1838. He was not mar-
ried. Died August 10, 1862.

Robert N. Hamilton, son of Joseph, was born near Tallico Junc-

tion, now Englewood, Tennessee, December 14, 1840. He was mar-
ried to Sarah M. Thurman, near Athens, Tennessee, April 27, 1867.

He served in the Union Army for almost three years in the Third
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Tennessee Cavalry, during the war of the rebellion. He was taken

prisoner; paroled in March, 1865; transferred to Vicksburg, Missis-

sippi, and there took transportation with his brothers, John and

Henry, on the ill-fated steamer Sultana, which was blown up near

Memphis. He and his brother, John, were saved. Henry was lost.

He afterward moved to Louden County, Tennessee, and from there

to a point near Albany, Oregon; then back to Tennessee, and then

to Oklahoma; being one of the earliest settlers in Oklahoma City,

Oklahoma. The issue from the foregoing marriage was as follows:

Henry C. Hamilton, born August 9, 1871, in Louden County, Ten-

nessee.

Addie Hamilton, born April 12, 1876, near Albany, Oregon.

Henry C. Hamilton, with a number of relatives, went to Dawson,

Y. T., Canada, where he was married to his cousin, Cora N. Knox,

April 2, 1901. He afterward moved from there to Fairbanks, Alaska,

where he continued to live until his death in , 191— . The

issue from this marriage was as follows:

Ray Randolph Hamilton, born March 13, 1903, Dawson, Yukon,
Tr., Canada.

Vivian May Hamilton, born August 3, 1904, Dawson, Yukon, Tr.,

Canada.
Lois Grace Hamilton, born February 21, 1906, Fairbanks, Alaska.

His widow and children are now living in Oklahoma, Oklahoma.

Addie Hamilton was married to Ralph C. Meloy, near Oklahoma,

Oklahoma, September 12, 1897. The issue from this marriage was as

follows:

Beatrice Avis Meloy, born June 22, 1898, near Oklahoma, Okla-
homa.

Dimple Meloy, born November 9, 1900. Died on same day.
Mildred May Meloy, born December 31, 1903, at Mustang, Okla-

homa.

Marjorie lone Meloy, born March 30, 1908, at Mustang, Oklahoma.
Roberta Meloy, born October 8, 1911, at Edmond, Oklahoma.
Elsa Fray Meloy, born , 19— , at Claremore, Oklahoma.

Address, , Oklahoma.

Mary E. Hamilton, daughter of Joseph, was born December 10,

1844, ten miles east of Athens, McMinn County, Tennessee, near to
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what is now Englewood, Tennessee. She was married near Engle-

wood, to William G. Knox, June 25, 1864. The issue from this mar-

riage was as follows:

James W. Knox, born April 12, 1865, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee.

Albert H. Knox, born March 12, 1867, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee.

Harriet S. Knox, born February 15, 1869, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee.

Joseph P. Knox, born November 22, 1870, in Monroe County, Ten-
nessee.

John B. Knox, born August 17, 1872, in Monroe County, Ten-
nessee.

Anna M. Knox, born July 14, 1874, in McMinn County, Tennessee.
Alice M. Knox, born June 8, 1876, in McMinn County, Tennessee.
Robert R. Knox, born October 22, 1878, at Murphy, North Caro-

lina.

Cora N. Knox, born March 3, 1881, in McMinn County, Tennessee.

Walter T. Knox, born August 4, 1883, in McMinn County, Ten-
nes3ee.

M. Lois Knox, born December 22, 1886, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee.

Address, Krum, Texas.

James W. Knox was married to his cousin, Mary Addilee Cochran,

at Denton, Texas, March 3, 1909. The issue from this marriage was

one son, James A. Knox, born January 23, 1910. Mrs. Knox died

June 21, 1910. The father and son live on a farm ten miles west of

Krum, Texas.

Albert H. Knox now lives in Krum, Denton County, Texas. He

graduated in medicine, from the University of Louisville, Kentucky,
March 13, 1893. Soon after he settled at Pilot Grove, Grayson

County, Texas, and practiced medicine until 19C9, when he removed
lo Krum, Texas, and engaged in the banking business.

He was married to Bertha Killian, at Pilot Grove, Texas, February
7, 1895. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Edith M. Knox, born November 8, 1895, at Pilot Grove, Texas.
Albert H. Knox, Jr., born February 3, 1897, at Pilot Grove, Texas.
Helen Knox, born September 20, 1898, at Pilot Grove, Texas.
J. Cecil Knox, born October 2, 1900, at Pilot Grove, Texas.

Douglas W. Knox, born May 28, 1902, at Pilot Grove, Texas.
Ruth Knox, born December 12, 1903, at Pilot Grove, Texas.

Marjorie Knox, born August 8, 1908, at Pilot Grove, Texas.
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Harriet S, Knox was married to William Miller, in Collin County,

Texas, November —, 1893. The issue from this marriage was as

follows:

Bertha B. Miller, born October 12, 1894, in Collin County, Texas.
Died June 26, 1896.

Ethel L. Miller, born November 23, 1896, in Collin County, Texas.
Dee K. Miller, born November 6, 1900, in Collin County, Texas.
William H. Miller, born May 10, 1904, in Wise County, Texas.

Her husband died June 13, 1904. Address, Krum, Texas.

Joseph P. Knox was married to Nannie Munsey, near Slidell,

Denton County, Texas, January 26, 1898. The issue from this mar-

riage was as follows:

Mary E. Knox, born April 5, 1899, in Arizona.

Leonard B. Knox, born March 9, 1901, in country west of Krum,
Texas.

William G. Knox, born November 22, 1902, in country west of

Krum, Texas.

Gladys M. Knox, born February 10, 1905, in Oklahoma.
James Noel Knox, born October 10, 1907, in country west of

Krum, Texas.

Walter C. Knox, born October 18, 1909, in country west of Krum,
Texas.

John B. Knox lives in Abilene, Texas. He is engaged in the auto-

mobile business and farming a large farm of 1,000 acres, which he

owns near that city. He went to the Klondike in the early rush for

the gold fields and returned with considerable means. Was married

to Mary Curry, in Collin County, Texas, July 26, 1900, near Blue

Ridge. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

William H. Knox, born October 21, 1901, at Pasadena, California.

Died February — , 1903, at Abilene, Texas.

Pearl B. Knox, born December —, 1908, at Abilene, Texas.

Annie B. Knox died, unmarried, July 26, 1897, near Slidell, Texas.

Alice M. Knox died, unmarried, September 4, 1896, in Collin

County, Texas.

Robert B. Knox lives near Krum, Texas. He spent a few years in

Alaska, with some success. He was married to Beneva Withers, at

Denton, Denton County, Texas, December 8, 1907. The issue from

this marriage was as follows:

Henry A. Knox and Harry C. Knox, twins, born September 28,

1908, near Krum, Texas.
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Cora N. Knox was married to her cousin, Henry C. Hamilton.

(See under name of Henry C. Hamilton, son of Robert N. Hamilton.)

She has three children, and now lives in Oklahoma, Oklahoma.

Walter T. Knox, unmarried, lives on a farm near Krum, Denton

County, Texas.

M. Lois Knox, unmarried, did live with her sister, Cora N. Hamil-

ton, at Fairbanks, Alaska, at the time of obtaining information.

Albert L. Hamilton, son of Joseph Hamilton, was born June 19,

1847. Died, not married, May 27, 1879.

Daniel Webster Hamilton, son of Joseph Hamilton, born October

3, 1849. Died, not married, June 27, 1859.

Salina Ann Hamilton, daughter of Joseph Hamilton, was born

near Englewood, McMinn County, Tennessee, June 21, 1852. She

was married to William Cochran, December 11, 1873. She died

February 4, 1908, at Krum, Texas. The issue from this marriage

was as follows:

Henry Reuel Cochran, born September 18, 1875, near Englewood,
Tennessee.

Mary Addilee Cochran, born December 4, 1876, near Englewood,
Tennessee.

Ida May Cochran, born February 27, 1878, near Englewood, Ten-

nessee.

Lucy Leila Cochran, born January 13, 1880, near Englewood, Ten-

nessee.

Sarah Salina Cochran, born February 13, 1882, near Englewood,
Tennesse.

Henry Clay Cochran, born June 25, 1885, near Englewood, Ten-
nessee.

Eliza Leonard Cochran, born September 10, 1887, near Englewood,
Tennessee.

Nancy Eunice Cochran, born March 31, 1889, near Englewood,
Tennessee.

Harvey Albert Cochran, born May 4, 1891, near Englewood, Ten-

nessee.

John Robert Cochran, born February 4, 1894, near Englewood,
Tennessee.
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James Reuel Cochran was married to Tommie Marion Rhodes, at

Pilot Grove, Texas, April 21, 1914. The issue from this marriage

was as follows:

Marian Lennie Cochran, born April 21, 1915, at Miami, Oklahoma.

Henry Rhodes Cochran, born April 30, 1920, at Miami, Oklahoma.
Address, Englewood, Tennessee.

Mary Addilee Cochran was married to J. W. Knox, at Krum,

Texas, March 3, 1908. Died June 21, 1910. (See under Knox.)

Ida May Cochran was married to John Walter Wilson, at Engle-

wood, Tennessee, November 26, 1889. The issue from this marriage

was as follows:

Anna Inez Wilson, born November 25, 1901, at Englewood, Ten-
nessee.

Abbie Reha Wilson, born August 19, 1903, at Englewood, Ten-
nessee.

Alice Wilson, born March 5, 1905, at Englewood, Tennessee.

Hazel Wilson, born February 22, 1907, at Englewood, Tennessee.

Lawrence A. Wilson, born April 27, 1911, at Englewood, Ten-
nessee.

Mildred E. Wilson, born , at Englewood, Tennessee.

Address, Englewood, Tennessee.

Lucy Leila Cochran was married to Howard McPeek, at Knox-

ville, Tennessee, December 25, 1904. Died at Englewood, Tennessee,

July 21, 1906, leaving a baby girl, who died soon after her mother.

Sarah Salina Cochran was married to John Denton Kellam, at

Vinita, Oklahoma, October 29, 1912. Address, Decatur, Texas.

Henry Clay Cochran was not married. Died near Englewood,

Tennessee, April 5, 1903.

Nancy Eunice Cochran, was not married. Died near Englewood,

Tennessee, November 2, 1913.

Harvey Albert Cochran was not married. Died near Englewood,

Tennessee, May 4, 1908.
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Eliza Leonard Cochran, not married; address, Englewood, Ten-

nessee.

John Robert Cochran, not married; address, Tombyas, Chauoh,
Mexico.

Mary Hamilton, daughter of John Hamilton, was married to

Joseph Smith, in Cabarris County, North Carolina, , 18— .

The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Abigal Smith, born , 18—, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina. Died not married.

Leah Smith, born , 18— , in Cabarris County, North
Carolina. Died not married.

James H. Smith, born October 15, 1830, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.

John Smith, born , 18—, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina. Died not married.

William Smith, born , 18—, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina. Died not married.

Sarah A. Smith, born , 18— , in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.

Frank Smith, born , 18—, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina. Died not married.

James H. Smith was married to Abigal Johnson, in Cabarris

County, North Carolina, April 14, 1857. She died May 31, 1900.

The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Mary A. Smith, born February 17, 1858, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina. Died not married.

John F. Smith, born June 29, 1860, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina,

Joseph C. Smith, born August 28, 1862, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.

Nathaniel J. Smith, born June 1, 1866, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.

William R. Smith, born March 3, 1869, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.

Palmer P. Smith, born August 15, 1871, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina. Died February 2, 1891.

James B. Smith, born July 15, 1874, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.

Henrietta V. Smith, born August 3, 1876, in Cabarris County,
North Carolina.

James H. Smith died in 1913.
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Nathaniel J. Smith was married to Ida Sims, August 2, 1888. Died

November 2, 1891. Had a daughter, Woodie Cornelia Smith, born

September 17, 1891. She was married to Joseph Isenhour, January

2, 1910; lives at Cornelious, North Carolina, and has two children, as

follows :

Minnie Lee Isenhour, born October 24, 1910.

Joseph William Isenhour, born January 22, 1913.

William R. Smith was married to Vannie Craven, March 24, 1898.

The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Lucy Smith, born March 23, 1899. Died October 11, 1902.

Harris Smith, born June 4, 1903.

Larence Smith, born October 2, 1906.

Roy N. Smith, born August 17, 1910.

Address, Davidson, North Carolina.

James B. Smith was married to Laura Winecoff, , 18—6.

The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Henrietta Smith, born .

Wyatt Smith, born .

Clemens Smith, born —
Alice May Smith, born

Henrietta V. Smith was married to Frank Johnson, in Cabarris

County, North Carolina, November 16, 1899. The issue from this

marriage was as follows:

Elsie Johnson, born February 10, 1906, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.

James W. Johnson, born September 4, 1911, in Cabarris County,
North Carolina.

Address, Concord, North Carolina, R. F. D. No. 2.

Sarah A. Smith was married to John Baker, in Cabarris County,
North Carolina, on , 18—. The issue from this marriage
was as follows:

Joseph P. Baker, born August 14, 1859, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.

Augustus Baker, born February 9, 1861, in Cabarris County,
North Carolina.

Franklin Baker, born , 1863, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.
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Huston Baker, born , 1865, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina. Died August 18, 1902. Not married.

Grier Baker, born August 8, 1867, in Cabarris County, North Caro-
lina.

Minerva Baker, born January 25, 1869, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina. Died January 5, 1897. Not married.

James Mc. Baker, born , 18—, in Cabarris County,
North Carolina.

Dovie Baker, born May 8, 1874, in Cabarris County, North Caro-
lina.

Sarah A. Baker died in Charlotte, North Carolina.

Joseph P. Baker was married to Martha Overcash, in Cabarris

County, North Carolina, November 5, 1884. The issue from this mar-

riage was as follows :

Mary Better Baker, born September 16, 1885, in Cabarris County,
North Carolina.

Cora May Baker, born July 11, 1897, in Washington, Arkansas.

He removed from North Carolina November 27, 1887, and settled

in Washington, Arkansas, December 1. The same year and soon

afterwards was elected a Justice of the Peace.

Augustus Baker was married to Minnie Wallace, in Iradell County,
North Carolina, March — , 1886. The issue from this marriage was
as follows:

C. Wesley Baker, born October 14, 1890.

John Baker, born November 20, 1891.

Augustus Baker died November 19, 1891.

C. Wesley Baker was married to Lillian A. Atwell, October 15,

1909. The issue from this marriage was as follows :

— Baker, born September 5, 1910, at Kannopolis, North
Carolina.

Baker, born September 14, 1912, at Kannopolis, North
Carolina.

Address, Kannopolis, North Carolina.

John Baker was married to Emma Carlton, at Kannopolis, North

Carolina, December 24, 1912. Address, Kannopolis, North Carolina.
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Franklin Baker was married and settled in Blossom, Texas. Did

not answer letter.

Huston Baker was married to Georgia Garner at Dean, Arkansas,

December 21, 1891. He died August 18, 1902. The issue from this

marriage was as follows:

Nellie M. Baker, born January 4, 1894.

Leroy Baker, born November 8, 1895.

John D. Baker, born March 9, 1898.

Jefferson Baker, born April 11, 1900.

Edna G. Baker, born July 11, 1902.

Address, Waldo, Arkansas.

James McS. Baker was married to Mattie Fisher, in Cabarris

County, North Carolina, November 5, 1896. The issue from this mar-

riage was as follows:

Vestina Baker, born September 6, 1897, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.

Haskell Baker, born September 7, 1899, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.

Louis Baker, born October 22, 1904, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.

Martin F. Baker, born July 28, 1908, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.

Address, Concord, North Carolina, R. F. D. No. —.

Grier Baker was married. Have been unable to locate him and his

family.

Dovie Baker was married to James Morrow, at Concord, North

Carolina, November 16, 1898. Has no living issue. Address, Moores-

ville. North Carolina.

Jonathan Hamilton, son of John Hamilton, was born in Cabarris

County, North Carolina, on , 1796. He moved to McMinn

County, Tennessee, in 1834. Was married to Margaret Melisa Wil-

liams, in McMinn County, Tennessee, October 4, 1836. The issue from

this marriage was as follows :

Mary E. Hamilton, born August 16, 1837, in McMinn County, Ten-

nessee. Died October, 1862. Was not married, being an invalid for

twenty-two years.

James A. Hamilton, born January 21, 1839, in McMinn County,

Tennessee.
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William B. Hamilton, born November 22, 1843, in McMinn County,

Tennessee. Was not married. Is a school teacher. Last address,

Bakersfield, Missouri.

John A. Hamilton, born January 15, 1846, in McMinn County, Ten-

nessee. Was not married. Died , 18— .

Susan C. Hamilton, born June 2, 1848, in McMinn County, Ten-

nessee.

Joseph S, Hamilton, born November 16, 1850, in McMinn County,

Tennessee. Was not married. Is a school teacher. Last address,

Bakersfield, Missouri.

Margaret Hamilton, born August 27, 1853, in McMinn County, Ten-

nessee. Was not married. Died , 1878.

James A. Hamilton was married to Mary A. Loftis, in McMinn

County, Tennessee, April 28, 1867, The issue from this marriage was

as follows:

Henry C. Hamilton, born August 23, 1868.

Joseph D. Hamilton, born October 24, 1870.

James T. Hamilton, born December 5, 1872.

Thomas J. Hamilton, born June 20, 1875.

George A. Hamilton, born October 1, 1877.

Margaret S. M. Hamilton, born December 2, 1882.

James A. Hamilton died February 14, 1919, R. F. D. 2, Cerulean,

Kentucky. His widow is living at that address. He was a soldier

in the U. S. Army during the war.

Henry C. Hamilton was married to Mrs. Ella A. Butler, November

2, 1909. They have one son, Raymond B. Hamilton, who was born

June 10, 1911.

James T. Hamilton was married to Maggie G. Tresch, December 4,

1901. The issue from this marriage is as follows:

William A. Hamilton, born October 1, 1902.

Henry A. Hamilton, born January 30, 1904.

Raymond I. Hamilton, born May 13, 1906.

Clarence A. Hamilton, born January 13, 1908.

Minnie I. Hamilton, born September 7, 1910.

Joseph R. Hamilton, born May 21, 1912.
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Thomas J. Hamilton was married to Lurethia Litchfield, March 26,

1899. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Pearl A. Hamilton, born December 22, 1900.

Eva M. Hamilton, born April 24, 1906.

George A. Hamilton was married to Nora H. Morris, March 23,

1901. The issue from this marriage is as follows:

Roy E. Hamilton, born December 20, 1902.

Anbrie E. Hamilton, born November 30, 1904.

Lola M. Hamilton, born January 23, 1907.

Eva Hamilton, born July 5, 1909.

The descendants of James A. Hamilton live in and near Hawkins,

Kentucky.

Susan C. Hamilton was married to William White, in McMinn

County, Tennessee, October 2, 1864. The issue from this marriage

was as follows :

Somery I. White, born July 25, 1865.

Margaret S. A. White, born January 12, 1867.

Mary E. White, born November 24, 1869.

Lillie T. White, born July 4, 1874.

Himelia C. White, born June 10, 1880.

William P. White, born December 27, 1882.

Albert B. White, born August 15, 1885.

Address, Dawson Springs, Kentucky, R. F. D., Box 94.

Somery I. White was married to Addie V. Daniels, November 17,

1892. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Kenath E. White, born January 28, 1896.

Wilbern O. White, born December 2, 1899.

Altie C. White, born June 27, 1905.

Margaret S. A. White was married to F. M. Boyd, October 21, 1886.

The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Eva D. Boyd, born January 3, 1890.

Ernest B. Boyd, born August 26, 1892.

Leltie E. Boyd, born December 13, 1895.
^

William A. Boyd, born May 23, 1897.

Margaret C. Boyd, born April 1, 1899.
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Eva D. Boyd was married to Hickman West, , 19— , The
issue from this marriage was as follows:

Bertha I. West, born , 19—.
Carmen West, born , 19— ,

Lattie E. Boyd was married to Lonnie Hunt, March 19, 1913.

Mary E. White was married to James E. Brown, February 17, 1893.

Has a daughter, Lillie V. Brown, born December 15, 1893, who was
married to Eugene Storm, May 18, 1910, and she has a daughter, Hes-

ter E. Storm, born October 14, 1912.

Himelia C. White was married to Samuel M. Wood, November 19,

1899. The issue from this marriage was as follows :

Melissa I. Wood, born December 31, 1903.

Alvie G. Wood, born November 11, 1905.

William O. Wood, born April 17, 1907.

Drucilla C. Wood, born July 1, 1910.

Maudie L. Wood, born November 27, 1912.

Address, Herron, Illinois.

William P. While was married to Emma M. Wood, December 7,

1902. They have one son, Samuel A. White, born June 11, 1905. Ad-

dress, Herron, Illinois.

Albert B. White was married to Minnie McBurton, May 1, 1907.

The issue from this marriage is as follows:

Virginia B. White, born June 19, 1908.

Hatlie White, born February 8, 1910.

Eveline White, born March 8, 1912.

Elizabeth Hamilton, daughter of John Hamilton, was born March

7, 1805, in Cabarris County, North Carolina. Was married in the

same county to William Smith, August 16, 1821. Her husband was
born February 7, 1800, and died September 26, 1845. She died  

18— . Tlie issue from this marriage was as follows:

Mary J. Smith, born July 28, 1822, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.

Sarah A. Smith, born May 29, 1824, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.
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Leah E. Smith, born January 27, 1826, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.

John B. Smith, born December 23, 1827, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.

Nancy J, Smith, born June 21, 1829, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.

Joseph H. Smith, born January 14, 1831, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.

James A. Smith, born June 8, 1833, in Cabarris County, North
Carolina.

William B. Smith, born July 3, 1836, in McMinn County, Tennessee.
Was not married. Was killed before the war.

Martha S. A. Smith, born July 24, 1838, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee.

Louisa J. Smith, born April 1, 1840, in McMinn County, Tennessee.
Matilda C. Smith, born March 24, 1842, in McMinn County, Ten-

nessee.

Margaret L. Smith, born March 1, 1845, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee. Was married to George Sample. Left no issue.

Mary J. Smith was married to Julius Miller, in McMinn County,

Tennessee, September 6, 1844. The issue from this marriage was as

follows :

James A. Miller, born August 25, 1846, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee.

Elizabeth Miller, born , 1847, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee.

William T. Miller, born June 3, 1849, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee.

John B. Miller, born November 25, 1851, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee.

Sarah J. Miller, born December 30, 1853, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee.

Nancy C. Miller, born March 13, 1855, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee.

Mary L. Miller, born September 18, 1857, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee.

Susie Miller, born March 12, 1859, in McMinn County, Tennessee.
Bozie Miller, born August 9, 1861, in McMinn County, Tennessee.

James A. Miller was married to E. A. Shererin, in McMinn County,
Tennessee, December 13, 1866. The issue from this marriage was as

follows:

Eve J. Miller, born August 15, 1867.

Mollie Miller, born February 27, 1869.

Maggie Miller, born F'ebruary 3, 1871.

Mattie Miller, born September 28, 1873.
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Charles Miller, born July 7, 1879.

Sadie Miller, born September 11, 1884.

Hershel Miller, born July 24, 1893.

His wife died January 1, 1911. He was then married to Agnes
Ward, at Aurora, Lawrence County, Missouri, November 23, 1913.

To this last union there was a son born.

James A. Miller was a soldier in the Union Army during the war of

the Rebellion. After the war he removed to Missouri. Address, Mt.

Vernon, Missouri.

Eve J. Miller was married to Edward Carr, at Lake City, Kansas,

February 26, 1889. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Blanch M. Carr, born March 17, 1890, at Lake City, Kansas.
James K. Carr, born September 20, 1891, at Harper, Kansas. Died

October 9, 1892.

Eulalia B. Carr, born May 25, 1894, at Harper, Kansas.

Harry M. Carr, born June 5, 1896, at Harper, Kansas.

Roy E. Carr, born February 6, 1900, at Harper, Kansas.
Velma Carr, born December 7, 1909, at Harper, Kansas.

Address, Harjjer, Kansas.

Eulalia B. Carr was married to M. C. Bryant, at Harper, Kansas,

August 8, 1917.

Mollie Miller was married to Kirk Stotts, at Mt. Vernon, Missouri,

January 1, 1886. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Pearl Stotts, born July 30, 1886, at Mt. Vernon, Missouri.

Flora Stotts, born August 18, 1890, at Mt. Vernon, Missouri.

Opal Stotts, born May 27, 1897, at Perry, Oklahoma.
Marie Stotts, born June 20, 1899, at Perry, Oklahoma.

Address, Cloris, New Mexico.

Pearl Stotts was married to Charles Harvey, at Perry, Oklahoma,
October 28, 1904. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Lucille Harvey, born March 3, 1905, at Hayward, Oklahoma.
Mildred Harvey, born December 7, 1915, at McCook, Nebraska.

Address, Mericopa, California.

Flora Stotts was married to Jefferson Byron, at Clovis, New Mex-

ico, June 5, 1911. They have one son, Glenn Byron, born April 22,

1913, at Charlie, Texas.

Address, Meriscopa, California.
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Opal Stotts was married to Sallie Willmeth, at Farmell, Texas,

February 2, 1916. Address, Upland, California.

Marie Stotts was married to Glide Mathews, at Farmell, Texas, June

18, 1918. Address, Havner, New Mexico.

Maggie Miller was married to Robert Arnold. She died in 1895,

leaving but one child, which died the same year. Her husband died in

1918.

Mattie Miller was married to James Arnold, at , Feb-

ruary —, 1893. Failed to obtain address.

Charles Miller was married to Pearl Avery, February —, 1903.

From this union there was one son, Joseph Miller, born ,

1907. Address, Joplin, Missouri.

Sadie Miller was married to William Jones, at Aurora, Missouri,

January 28, 1903. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Jewell Nell Jones, born May 2, 1905, at Mt. Vernon, Missouri.
Harlin Miller Jones, born August 1, 1907, at Mt. Vernon, Missouri.

Died October 19, 1907.

Address, 140 East Second Street, Albany, Oregon.

Hershel Miller was married to Nellie Williams, at Cartersville,

Missouri, October 18, 1913. The issue is one son, Darrell Williams

Miller, born August 14, 1914, in Lawrence County, Missouri. Address,

Medera, California.

William T. Miller was married to N, E. True, in McMinn County,

Tennessee, November 6, 1873. The issue from this marriage was as

follows:

James A. Miller, born October 5, 1874, near Englewood, Tennessee.
Robert J. Miller, born May 13, 1875, near Englewood, Tennessee.

Died July 4, 1911.

Julia M. Miller, born April 9, 1878, near Englewood, Tennessee.

Mary C. Miller, born April 4, 1880, near Englewood, Tennessee.
William J. Miller, born December 6, 1881, near Englewood, Ten-

nessee.
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Joseph B. Miller, born November 11, 1883, near Englewood, Ten-
nessee.

Charles E. Miller, born January 31, 1885, near Englewood, Ten-
nessee.

Sarah J. Miller, born March 19, 1888, near Englewood, Tennessee.
Hugh H. Miller, born December 3, 1890, near Englewood, Ten-

nessee.

Howard L. Miller, born November 16, 1892, near Englewood, Ten-
nessee.

Fred W. Miller, born March 10, 1896, near Englewood, Tennessee.

William T. Miller died October 19, 1913. His widow lives at Nona-

burg, Tennessee. Address, Englewood, Tennessee (Nonaburg, Mc-
Minn County).

James A. Miller was married to Fannie Elmore, at Etowah, Ten-

nessee, May 12, 1907. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Mary E. Miller, born February 29, 1908, at Etowah, Tennessee.
Nora L. Miller, born December 16, 1909, at Etowah, Tennessee.
Robert G. Miller, born December 29, 1911, at Etowah, Tennessee.
James R. Miller, born January 29, 1914, at Etowah, Tennessee.
Thomas C. Miller, born July 13, 1916, at Etowah, Tennessee.

James A. Miller is a merchant at Etowah, Tennessee.

Julia M. Miller was married to T. J. Lowery, at Grady, Tennessee,

May 1, 1905. They have no living children. Address, Charleston,

Tennessee.

Mary C. Miller was married to John Raines, at Englewood, Ten-

nessee, March 9, 1902. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Elizabeth Ted Raines, born May 23, 1906, at Granby, Tennessee. Ad-

dress, Etowah, Tennessee.

William J. Miller was married to Oleva Burger, at Englewood,
Tennessee, December 19, 1915. The issue from this marriage was as

follows:

Nina Belle Miller, born September 22, 1916, at Englewood, Ten-
nessee.

John Taylor Miller, born January 14, 1919, at Englewood, Ten-
nessee.

Address, Englewood, Tennessee, R. F. D. No. 1.
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Joseph B. Miller was married to Ethel Hamilton, at Liberty Hill,

Tennessee, September 12, 1909. The issue from this marriage is a

daughter, Pauline Miller, born May 24, 1910, at Etowah, Tennessee.

Address, Knoxville, Tennessee, No. 524 Hiawassee Avenue.

Charles E. Miller was married to Annie Baskett, at Englewood,
Tennessee, May 10, 1914. They have no living children. Address,

Englewood, Tennessee, R. F. D. No. 1.

Sarah J. Miller was married to Miles Milton Miller at Athens, Ten-

nessee, March 18, 1908. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Milton Cecil Miller, born December 26, 1909, at Athens, Tennessee.
Sarah E. Miller, born August 6, 1911, at Englewood, Tennessee.

Nancy Margaret Miller, born July 7, 1913, at Englewood, Tennessee.
Harold D. Miller, born September 11, 1915, at Englewood, Ten-

nessee. Address, Laurel, Montana.

Frederick W. Miller is not married. Address, R. F. D. 1, Engle-
wood, Tennessee.

John B. Miller was married to Florence Church, at Savoy, Texas,
November 18, 1875. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Julius M. Miller, born March 5, 1877, at Vanalstyne, Texas. Died
June 29, 1895.

Annie L. Miller, born February 28, 1879, at Vanalstyne, Texas.
Evie G. Miller, born January 30, 1881, at Vanalstyne, Texas.
James R. Miller, born August 5, 1883, at Vanalstyne, Texas.
John L. Miller, born March 12, 1886, at Vanalstyne, Texas.
William W. Miller, born June 27, 1888, at Vanalstyne, Texas.
Thomas B. Miller, born September 23, 1891, at Vanalstyne, Texas.
Horace O. Miller, born January 30, 1893, at Vanalstyne, Texas.

Laymon C. Miller, born April 7, 1895, at Vanalstyne, Texas.

Address, Stamford, Texas.

Annie L. Miller was married to G. B. McLaughlin, at Stamford,

Texas, July 2, 1917. Have no issue. Address, Stamford, Texas.

Evie G. Miller was married to J. F. Adams, at Vanalstyne, Texas,
November 24, 1903. The issue from this marriage is as follows:

Lloyd Adams, born February 27, 1903, at Vanalstyne, Texas.
Gomer Adams, born May 5, 1907, at Stamford, Texas.

Address, Stamford, Texas.
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James R. Miller was married to Gertrude Doggett, at Vanalstyne,

Texas, January — , 1906. The issue from this marriage was as fol-

lows:

Laredo Miller, born December 21, 1907, at Vanalstyne, Texas.

Evyline Miller, born December 24, 1909, at Seymour, Texas.

James R. Miller, Jr., born April 7, 1913, at Stamford, Texas.

Address, Ranger, Texas.

John L. Miller was married to Kate Ragesdale, at Wichita Falls,

Texas, April 19, 1917. Have no issue. Address, Stamford, Texas.

William W. Miller was married to Hellen Rice at Stamford, Texas,

November 20, 1911. They have one daughter, Hellen Miller, born

January 29, 1918, at Stamford, Texas. Address, Stamford, Texas.

Thomas B. Miller was married to Kate Westherby, at Woodson,

Texas, June 23, 1917. Have one son, Thomas B. Miller, Jr., born April

28, 1918, at Hillsboro, Texas. Address, Hillsboro, Texas.

Horace O. Miller is not married. Address, Ranger, Texas.

Layman Church Miller was married to Maynie Newsom, at Mun-

day, Texas, March 18, 1917. They have one son. Layman Miller, Jr.,

born July 28, 1918, at Munday, Texas. Address, Ranger, Texas.

Nancy C. Miller was married to Jeff Davis Thompson, at Grayville,

Texas, December 28, 1887. The issue from this marriage was as

follows:

Clarence Ernest Thompson, born October 1, 1888, at Westminster,
Texas.

James Alford Thompson, born February 12, 1890, at Westminster,
Texas.

Willie Lois Thompson, born August 14, 1891, at Graybill, Texas.

Florence M. Thompson, born October 10, 1893, at Pervin, Texas.

Gracie Leon Thompson, born September 7, 1895, at Westminster,
Texas.

Elsie C. Thompson, born December 17, 1896, at Westminster, Texas.

Lenne L. Thompson, born March 3, 1900, at Westminster, Texas.

Address, Caddo, Oklahoma.
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Clarence E. Thompson was married to Marie Lucille Keynon, at

Caddo, Oklahoma, April 30, 1911.

James A. Thompson was married to Irma Folsom, at Caddo, Okla-

homa, February 12, 1912. They have one son, James A. Thompson,

Jr., born April 16, 1913.

Mary Lue Miller was married to Lon Thompson, in Collins County,

Texas, on , 1880. The issue from this marriage was as

follows:

Walter Thompson, born August 16, 1881, in Collins County, Texas.

Minnie Thompson, born April 25, 1885, in Collins County, Texas.

Myrtle Thompson, born January 15, 1887, in Collins County, Texas.

Essie Thompson, born March 28, 1888, in Collins County, Texas.

John Thompson, born November 1, 1889, in Collins County, Texas.

Mrs. Mary L. Thompson has since died.

Walter Thompson was married to Millie Crinshaw, at Leakey,

Texas, on , 19—. He died June 22, 1910. The issue was

one son, Walter Price Thompson, born January — , 1910, at Leakey,

Texas.

Minnie Thompson was married to Brock Adams, at Anna, Texas,

May — , 1902. She died January 20, 1914. The issue from this mar-

riage was as follows :

Earl Adams, born May — , 1904, at Anna, Texas.

Douglas Adams, born September 12, 1905, at Anna, Texas.

Leon Adams, born November 1, 1907, at Bonham, Texas.

Myrtle Thompson was married to Dr. E. H. Newton, at Bonham,

Texas, September — , 1916. Address, Corsacoma, Texas.

Esse Thompson was married to Carroll Harper, at Denton, Texas,

August 13, 1902. Harper died December 14, 1909. The issue from

this marriage was as follows:

Hollie Harper, born August 22, 1903, at Pilot Point, Texas.

Jack W. Harper, born October 28, 1906, at Denton, Texas.

She was afterwards married to Albert Crittenden, at Bonham,

Texas, March 15, 1917. Address, Bonham, Texas.
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John Thompson, not married. Address, Junction City, Texas.

Susie Miller was married to Niel Cameron, at Cannon, Grayson

County, Texas, September 29, 1879. She died May 16, 1898. The issue

from this marriage was as follows:

Homer Cameron, born July 16, 1891, at Cannon, Texas.

Henry Cameron, born June 29, 1885, at Cannon, Texas.
Dovie Cameron, born August 6, 1880, at Cannon, Texas.

Myrtle Cameron, born October 18, 1881, at Cannon, Texas.
Effie Cameron, born March 18, 1883, at Cannon, Texas.
Lake Cameron, born May 22, 1885, at Cannon, Texas.

Homer Cameron was married to Bertha Meeks, at Kentucky Town,
June 29, 1911. The issue was a daughter, Carrie Cameron, born

November 14, 1911, at Cannon, Texas.

Henry Cameron was married to Linnie Little, at Texico, New
Mexico, June 20, 1909. They have one daughter, Melbe Cameron, born

October 2, 1911, at Tushka, Oklahoma.

Dovie Cameron was married to Dr. David Cantrell, at Cannon,

Texas, November 28, 1899. The issue from this marriage was as

follows :

Ima Cantrell, born October 29, 1900, at Cannon, Texas.

Reynolds Cantrell, born July 20, 1902, at Cannon, Texas.
Cameron Cantrell, born August 23, 1904, at Cannon, Texas.
David Cantrell, born May 26, 1906, at Cannon, Texas.

Mary Sue Cantrell, born August 13, 1908, at Cannon, Texas.

Address, Sherman, Texas.

Myrtle Cameron was married to Dude Page, at Cameron, Texas,

June 10, 1901. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Aline Page, born March 9, 1903, at Cannon, Texas.
Mildred Page, born , 1904, at Cannon, Texas. Died in

1910.

Lorene Page, born November 20, 1907, at Cannon, Texas.
Inez Page, born November 27, 1911, at Cannon, Texas.

Johnny Fay Page, born June 19, 1914, at Sherman, Texas.

Address, Sherman, Texas.
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EflSe Cameron was married to Dr. Nelson Page, at Cannon, Texas,

March 31, 1902. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Jewell Page, born December 25, 1903, at Cannon, Texas.

Jack Page, born August 8, 1904, at Cannon, Texas.

Lueleta Page, born September 12, 1906, at Cannon, Texas.

Homer Page, born August 12, 1908, at Cannon, Texas.

Evelyn Page, born September 1, 1910, at Sherman, Texas.

Jimmie Lee Page, born September 24, 1913, at Sherman, Texas.

Address, Sherman, Texas.

Lake Cameron, not married. Address, Waureka, Oklahoma.

Sarah A. Smith was married to Absolem G. Derrick (who was

born May 19, 1818) on , 184—. She died June 31, 1896.

Her husband died August 30, 1881. The issue from this marriage was

as follows:

William S. Derrick, born September 22, 1846, in McMinn County,
Tennessee.

J. M. B. Derrick, born September 23, 1848, in McMinn County,
Tennessee.

Susan E. Derrick, born July 29, 1851, in McMinn County, Tennes-

see. Died 1854.

Martha J. Derrick, born July 6, 1853, in McMinn County, Ten-

nessee.

G. G. M. Derrick, born January 31, 1856, in McMinn County, Ten-

nessee.

Eliza L. Derrick, born August 6, 1858, in McMinn County, Ten-

nessee.

Sarah C. Derrick, born November 14, 1860, in McMinn County,
Tennessee.

Joseph H. Derrick, born April 21, 1863, in McMinn County, Ten-

nessee.

William S. Derrick was married to Jane Hamils in McMinn

County, Tennessee, October, 1867. He died December 9, 1898. The

issue was one son, Robert G. Derrick, born July 9, 1868, in McMinn

County, Tennessee.

Robert G. Derrick was married to Krisilda Parker, in McMinn

County, Tennessee, October 3, 1888. The issue from this marriage

was as follows:

George G. Derrick, born December 1, 1887.

Anna Derrick, born April 9, 1890.

James Derrick, born April 24, 1894.
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George G. Derrick was married to Janie Lowe, in Hughes County,
Oklahoma, October 1, 1905. The issue from this marriage was as fol-

lows:

Vernon Derrick, born October 12, 1910, in Hughes County, Okla-
homa,

Derrick, born December 26, 1913, in Hughes County,
Oklahoma. Boy.

Anna Derrick was married to William Bolinger, in Hughes
County, Oklahoma, July 4, 1911. The issue from this marriage was
as follows:

Robert F. Bolinger, born April 26, 1912, in Hughes County, Okla-
homa.

Bolinger, born November 15, 1913, in Hughes County,
Oklahoma.

J. M. B. Derrick was married to Harriet Allen, in McMinn County,
Tennessee, on , 18— . Unable to obtain further informa-

tion.

Martha Jane Derrick was married to Job Pangle, in McMinn
County, Tennessee, on , 18—. She died July 6, 1888. The
issue from this marriage was as follows:

Eli Pangle, born January 17, 1882.

James Pangle, born October 6, 1883.

Thomas Pangle, born August 24, 1885.

Charles L. Pangle, born September 4, 1887.

James Pangle was married to Sallie Elliott at Liberty Hill, Tenn.,

August 11, 1907. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

James C. Pangle, born April 12, 1910 in McMinn County, Tenn.

Mary B. Pangle, born October 27, 1912 in McMinn County, Tenn.
Ida A. Pangle, born October 6, 1914 in McMinn County, Tenn.
Nellie A. Pangle, born August 29, 1920 in McMinn County, Tenn.

Address Englewood, Tenn.

Thomas H. Pangle was married to Artie B. Arrice at Etowah, Tenn.,
October 7, 1911. The issue from this marriage is a daughter, Alice K.

Pangle, born August 6, 1914, at Athens, Tenn.

Address Athens, Tenn., Route 5.

Eliza L. Derrick was married to Byron T. White, in McMinn
County, Tennessee, November 14, 1879. The issue from this marriage
was as follows:

Horace C. White, born August 23, 1880.
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William C. White, born April 8, 1883.

Edward B. White, born March 1, 1887.

Dellie A. White, born March 11, 1893.

Ottie May White, born September 8, 1897.

Jerusia A. White, born July 5, 1901.

Address, Franks, Oklahoma.

Horace G. White was married to Leona Tharp, November 14, 1904.

The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Essie H. White, born February 22, 1906.

Jennie W. White, born September 11, 1908.

Chester W. White, born July —, 1910.

Horace C. is dead. His widow lives at Ida, Oklahoma.

Edward B. White was married to Margaret Dunigan, October —,

1909. The issue from this marriage was as follows :

William C. White, born , 1910.

Andrew T. White, born , 1911.

Address, Indianaola, Oklahoma.

Dellie C. White was married to William A. L. Matthews, June 19,

1910. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Minnie M. Matthews, born March 25, 1912.

Ernest T. Matthews, born May 20, 1913.

Address, Franks, Oklahoma.

Sarah C. Derrick was married to Leander E. West, at Liberty Hill,

Tennessee, May 13, 1888. The issue from this marriage was as

follows :

Susie West, born February 15, 1889, in McMinn County, Tennessee.
Bessie West, born December 16, 1890, in Bradford County, Ten-

nessee.

Rollie West, born February 9, 1893, in Bradford County, Tennessee.

Tina West, born January 11, 1895, in Bradford County, Tennessee.
Effie West, born August 29, 1897, in Bradford County, Tenn.
Flora West, born October 19, 1899, in Bradley County, Tennessee.

Josie West, born April 18, 1902, in Bradley County, Tennessee.
Stella West, born February 21, 1905, in Bradley County, Tennessee.

Address, Epperson, Tenn.
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Susie West was married lo Jack Dalton, at Ironburg, Tennessee,

September 22, 1904. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Ira Dalton, born July 1, 1905, at Ironburg, Tennessee.

Joseph Dalton, born August 18, 1907, at Ironburg, Tennessee.

Lloyd Dalton, born August 15, 1910, at Ironburg, Tennessee.

May Dallon, born January 7, 1912, at Ironburg, Tennessee.
Naman Dallon, born January 7, 1912, at Ironburg, Tennessee.
Norman Dalton, born January 15, 1914, at Ironburg, Tennessee.
Katie Opol Dalton, born June 29, 1917, at Ironburg, Tennessee.

Address, Ironburg, Tennessee.

Bessie West was married to Erne Dalton, at Ironburg, Tennessee,

May 10, 1906. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Herman Dalton, born January 29, 1908, at Ironburg, Tennessee.

Myrtle Dalton, born December 11, 1911, at Ironburg, Tennessee.
Arnold Dalton, born January 27, 1913, at Ironburg, Tennessee.
Maxine Dalton, born September 9, 1914, at Ironburg, Tennessee.
Enas Dalton, born December 13, 1917, at Ironburg, Tennessee.

Address, Ironburg, Tennessee.

Rollie West was married to Tina Dalton, at Coker Creek, Tennes-

see, June 30, 1910. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Glen West, born January 31, 1912, at Epperson, Tennessee.

Imogene West, born February 8, 1914, at Epperson, Tennessee.
Gladys West, born October 1, 1915, at Epperson, Tennessee.

Clyde West, born March 2, 1917, at Epperson, Tennessee.
Luciel West, born January 12, 1919, at Epperson, Tennessee.

Address, Epperson, Tennessee.

Tina West was married to Joseph Dalton, at Coker Creek, Ten-

nessee, September 29, 1913. The issue from this marriage was as

follows :

Orna Dalton, born March 15, 1912, in Monroe County, Tennessee.

Elley Dalton, born March 9, 1914, in Monroe County, Tennessee.
Carson Dalton, born June 2, 1917, in Monroe County, Tennessee.

Tyrus Dallon, born June 2, 1917, in Monroe County, Tennessee.
Lottie Dalton, born May 8, 1918, in Monroe County, Tennessee.

Address, Epperson, Tennessee.

Effie West was married to Melvin Dalton, at Epperson, Tennessee,

September 29, 1917. The issue from this marriage was a daughter,
Oata Dalton, born June 19, 1918, in Monroe County, Tennessee.
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Flora West was married to Howard Frenches, at Epperson, Ten-

nessee, August 29, 1918. Have no children. Her husband was in the

United States Army in France.

Josie West was married to Ernest Frenches, at Epperson, Ten-

nessee, September 3, 1918. Her husband was drafted into the United

States Army. Armistice was declared and he was not sent over to

France.

Joseph H. Derrick was married to Mandy J. Morris, in McMinn

County, Tennessee, December 28, 1884. The issue from this marriage

was as follows:

William A. Derrick, born October 11, 1885, in McMinn County,
Tennessee. Died June 25, 1887.

Charles E. Derrick, born July 15, 1888, in McMinn County, Ten-

nessee.

John B. Derrick, born June 21, 1891, in McMinn County, Tennessee.

James T. Derrick, born August 12, 1893, in McMinn County, Ten-

nessee.

Jessie C. Derrick, born September 21, 1895, in McMinn County,
Tennessee.

Sherman H. Derrick, born July 9, 1897, in McMinn County, Ten-

nessee.

Lockey L. Derrick, born July 30, 1900, in McMinn County, Ten-

nessee.

Alice S. Derrick, born November 26, 1902, in McMinn County, Ten-

nessee.

Eliza A. Derrick, born December 6, 1906, in McMinn County, Ten-

nessee.

Address, Athens, Tennessee.

Joseph H. Derrick's wife having died, he was married to Mrs.

Atkinson in April, 1918.

Charles E. Derrick was married to Gertrude Newman, in McMinn

County, Tennessee, May 28, 1911. They have one son, Ramin Derrick,

born 5, 1912, in McMinn County, Tennessee.

Leah Smith was married to Raphiel Patty, in McMinn County,

Tennessee, on , 1850. She died near Salem, Oregon, De-

cember 15, 1891. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Robert Patty, born , 1851, in McMinn County, Ten-

nessee. Died, no issue.

James H. Patty, born October 28, 1853, in McMinn County, Ten-

nessee.
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Paline Patty, born , 1855, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee.

Mary S. Patty, born December 2, 1857, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee.

Harriet E. Patty, born April 14, 1863, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee,

Joseph H. Patty, born , 1864, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee.

Sherman Patty, born July 11, 1866, in McMinn County, Tennessee.

Died, no issue.

James H. Patty was married to Anna Bell, in McMinn County,

Tennessee, January 26, 1876. The issue from this marriage was as

follows :

Delia Bell Patty, born November 25, 1877, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee.

Florence E. Patty, born July 22, 1879, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee,

Ruben F. Patty, born January 26, 1882, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee.

William C, Patty, born December 2, 1885, at Waldo Hills, Oregon,
Martin L, Patty, born April 25, 1888, at Junction City, Oregon,

Delia Bell Patty was married to Taylor J, Miller, at Kings Valley,

Oregon, March 14, 1903. Her husband died September 17, 1916. The
issue from this marriage was as follows:

Theodore M. Miller, born January 25, 1904, at Wells, Oregon.
L, N, Luther Miller, born June 1, 1912, at Kings Valley, Oregon,
Ellen F, Miller, born November 4, 1915, at Kings Valley, Oregon.

Address, Kings Valley, Oregon.

Florence E. Patty was married to Stonewell J, Vaughn, at Oregon
City, Oregon, June 11, 1902. The issue from this marriage was as

follows :

Champ C. Vaughn, born October 26, 1904, at Molalla, Oregon.
Buckley H. Vaughn, born May 29, 1911, at Canby, Oregon.

Ruben F. Patty was married to Ivah Serwood, at Salem, Oregon,
-, 190— . The issue was a son, Floyd Patty, born January

25, 1905, at Cowallis, Oregon. Since died.
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William Clyde Patty was married to Mona Moran, at Klamath

Falls, Oklahoma, August 14, 1909. They have one daughter, Helen

Patty, born April — , 1911.

Martin L. Patty was married to Mabel , at Seattle, Wash-

ington, August 14, 1912. The issue from this marriage is as follows|:

Catherine M. Patty, born December 2, 1915, at Seattle, Washington.
Lucein Hugh Patty, born December 6, 1917, at Seattle, Washington.

Harriet E. Patty was married to Warren B. White, at Salem, Ore-

gon, February 21, 1890. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Ernest W. White, born November 28, 1891, at Salem, Oregon.
Carl R. White, born January 30, 1893, at Salem, Oregon.
Ivert H. White, born December 26, 1895, at Salem, Oregon.
Blanch H. White, born September 4, 1896, at Salem, Oregon.
Virgil White, born December 30, 1900, at Kelso, Oregon.

Ernest W. White was married to Nellie Hailey, at Kennewick,

Washington, May 28, 1913.

Carl R, White was married to Elsie Moore, at Kennewick, Washing-
ton, May 28, 1913.

Joseph H. Pattie was married to Jazzie Cook, January 28, 1900.

The issue from this marriage was as follows:

J. D. Patty, born , 1902, at Foyie, Oklahoma.
Zillina Patty, born August — , 1906, at Foyie, Oklahoma.

Am advised that Paline and Mary S. Patty were married, but

have failed to obtain the address of either of them, or members of

their families.

John B. Smith was married to Sarah Thompson, in McMinn
County, Tennessee, July 25, 1850. He died in 1891. The issue from
this marriage was as follows:

Samuel M. Smith, born January 31, 1852, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee.

William R. Smith, born April 10, 1853, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee.

Mary E, Smith, born January 9, 1855, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee.
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Emlely J. Smith, born November 23, 1857, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee. Died, no date.

Sarah L. Smith, born October 7, 1858, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee.

Amy N. A. Smith, born September 24, 1860, in McMinn County,
Tennessee. Died, no date.

Joseph A. Smith, born March 14, 1862, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee. Died, no date.

Harriet L. Smith, born December 3, 1866, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee. Died, no date.

Samuel M. Smith was married to Louisa M. C. Sparks, at Moody,
Missouri, June 30, 1878. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

John Stephen Smith, born November 24, 1879, at Bakersfield,
Missouri. Died, no date.

Sarah Charlotte Smith, born March 2, 1881, at Bakersfield, Missouri.

Mary Emily Smith, born January 24, 1883, at Bakersfield, Missouri.

Died, no date.

William Alfred Smith, born January 5, 1885, at Bakersfield, Mis-

souri.

Ida Ann Smith, born October 30, 1886, at Bakersfield, Missouri.

Died, no date.

Thomas Harrison Smith, born November 11, 1888, at Bakersfield,
Missouri. Died, no date.

Homer Elmer Smith, born June 21, 1890, at Bakersfield, Missouri.

Hattie May Smith, born February 8, 1893, at Bakersfield, Missouri.

Died, no date.

..Theodore Moses Smith, born March 28, 1895, at Bakersfield, Mis-
souri.

Address, Bakersfield, Missouri.

;.,,
Sarah Charlotte Smith was married to Samuel Deatherage, at

Pakersfield, Missouri, February 27, 1899. The issue from this mar-

riage was as follows:

Cecil Beatrice Deatherage, born December 19, 1900, at Moody,
.Missouri.

Vera Dallas Deatherage, born August 30, 1903, at Portia, Arkansas.
William Murranda Deatherage, born December 26, 1906, at Moody,

Missouri.

Marie Louise Deatherage, born February 17, 1912, at Moody, Mis-
souri.

,, William Alfred Smith was married to Claude B. Payne, at Bakers-

field, Missouri, December 4, 1910. Have no issue.
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Homer Elmer Smith was married to Rachel I. Morrison, at Bakers-

field, Missouri, November 26, 1911. The issue from this marriage was
as follows:

Glenn Elmer Smith, born August 26, 1912, at Bakersfield, Missouri.
Ruth Catherine Smith, born May 20, 1915, at Bakersfield, Missouri.
Theodore Albert Smith, born January 30, 1918, at Bakersfield,

Missouri.

Hattie May Smith was married to John W. Morris, at Bakersfield,

Missouri, August 15, 1917. The issue from this marriage is a son,

John Cicil Morris, born April 2, 1918, at Bakersfield, Missouri.

Sarah L. Smith, daughter of John B., is not married, and her ad-

dress is Bakersfield, Missouri.

William R. Smith, son of John B., was not married.

Martha S. A. Smith, daughter of Elizabeth and William, was mar-

ried to James Cartright, in McMinn County, Tennessee, some time in

1858. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

James Cartright, born , 1869. Died when a small boy.
Raphael Cartright, born , 1871.

Mrs. Cartright died; unable to obtain date.

Raphael Cartright was married to Alice Snow. They were divorced

from best information obtainable. Think that they had no children.

At last account, he was living with his cousin, James A. Miller, Route

2, Mt. Vernon, Missouri, and not married.

As to the remaining members of the Smith family, have been un-

able to obtain definite information.

Priscilla Hamilton, daughter of John Hamilton, was married to

James Killough, in Cabarris County, North Carolina. The only issue

from this marriage, as far as I have been able to learn, was one son,

Edward Killough, who was possibly born in Cabarris County, North

Carolina, of whom and his descendants I have been unable to acquire

information.

Elizabeth Hamilton, daughter of John Hamilton, was married to

Lesley.

James Hamilton, son of John, moved to McMinn County, Ten-

nessee, in 1834. He was married to Louise Hamilton, a daughter of
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his Uncle Hugh Hamilton, in McMinn County, Tennessee, September

14, 1837, The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Mary Elizabeth Hamilton, born September — , 1838, in McMinn
County, Tennesee.

Jonathan Hugh Hamilton, born , 1841, in McMinn County,
Tennessee.

His wife, Louisa, died December 21, 1853. He was, on September

25, 1855, married to Mrs. Elizabeth Maxwell. The issue from this

marriage was as follows:

Joseph Harvej' Hamilton, born September 9, 1856, at Athens, Ten-
nessee.

Sallie E. Hamilton, born June 13, 1858, at Athens, Tennessee.
Susan Hamilton, born August 29, 1863, at Athens, Tennessee.
James Hamilton died July 13, 1876, at Athens, Tennessee.

Mary Elizabeth Hamilton was married to Samuel Burger at Athens,

Tennessee, , 18— . She died , 18— . The issue

from this marriage was as follows :

James M. Burger, born May 30, 1860.

Burger, born , 18—.

Burger, born , 18— .

James M. Burger was married to G. Susan Morris in McMinn

County, Tenn., January 1, 1877. The issue from this marriage was as

follows :

^

Mintie Burger, born June 24, 1880 in McMinn County, Tenn.
William E. Burger, born March 28, 1884 in McMinn County, Tenn.
John A. Burger, born February 14, 1888 in McMinn County, Tenn.
Mattie Burger, born November 1, 1890 in McMinn County, Tenn.
Ada Burger, born July 7, 1894 in McMinn County, Tenn.
Lemuel Burger, born January 31, 1896 in McMinn County, Tenn.
Herbert Burger, born July 8, 1900 in McMinn County, Tenn.
Aridene Burger, born October 8, 1902 in McMinn County, Tenn.

Jonathan Hugh Hamilton enlisted in the Union Army during the

war and died, not married, at Louisville, Kentucky, August 11, 1863.

Joseph Harvey Hamilton was married to A. L. Coltharp, at Madi-

sonville, Tennessee, May 13, 1875. The issue from this marriage was

as follows:

Eugen J. Hamilton, born November 3, 1878.

Myrtle Hamilton, born January 31, 1883.

Willie Hamilton, born March 21, 1887.

Lute Hamilton, born July 28, 1889.

Josephine Hamilton, born November 8, 1893.
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His wife died November IG, 1898, at Beaumont, Texas. He was
afterward married to Mrs. B. Turner, at Dallas, Texas, May 5, 1906.

The issue from this marriage was a son, Joseph Weldron Hamilton,
born October 20, 1907, at Dallas, Texas. Joseph H. Hamilton is a

contracting carpenter and lives at Dallas, Texas.

Eugene J. Hamilton was married to Beulah Conner, July 2, 1912.

Have no children. Address, Dallas, Texas.

Myrtle Hamilton was married to W. A. Bledsau, December 24, 1904.

The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Benjamin W. Bledsau, born August 30, 1910.

Harold E. Bledsau, born July 6, 1913.

Address, Arlington, Texas.

Lute Hamilton was married to J. M. Chappell, December 24, 1907.

The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Joseph Milton Chappell, born November 9, 1908.

Nita Fannie Chappell, born August 26, 1910.

Mary Eugenia Chappell, born April 21, 1912.

Dorathy Chappell, born January 1, 1915.

Address, Coleman, Oklahoma.

Sarah Elizabeth Hamilton was married to Anson Jewell at Athens,

Tennessee, November 11, 1879. She died November 4, 1886. The issue

from this marriage was as follows:

Almira Elizabeth Jewell, born September 2, 1880.

Stanley Hamilton Jewell, born December 11, 1881.

Arthur Erastus Jewell, born February 7, 1883.

Paul Lloyd Jewell, born October 30, 1886. Died January 28, 1888.

Address, Miss Almira E. Jewell, Maryville, Tennessee.

Stanley H. Jewell was married to Ada Crampton Gerthies at Prince-

ton, New Jersey, December 25, 1912. Have no children.

Arthur E. Jewell was married to Emma Dora Lewis at New Castle,

Colorado, June 10, 1906. The issue from this marriage is as follows:

Arthur Anson Jewell, born December 1, 1908. Died December 3,

1908.

Stanly Strauss Jewell, born December 11, 1910.

Emma Elizabeth Jewell, born December 20, 1913.
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Susan Hamilton was married to William E. Maxwell October 30,

1883, at Athens, Tennessee. The issue from this marriage was as

follows :

Dillard Maxwell, born August 8, 1884.

Pearl Estella Maxwell, born July 28, 1891.

Address, Drumright, Oklahoma.

Dillard Maxwell was married to Pearl Adams, October 4, 1906.

The issue from this marriage was a daughter, Paulett Maxwell, born

August 31, 1907.

Lucinda Hamilton, daughter of John Hamilton, was married to

Jessey H. Benton, in McMinn County, Tennessee, August 11, 1836. She

died in Benton County, Arkansas, July 6, 1882. The issue from this

marriage was as follows:

James E. A. Benton, born June 22, 1837, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee.

Mary N. A. Benton, born August 16, 1839, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee.

Joseph R. F. Benton, born October 5, 1841, in McMinn County,
Tennessee.

Jonathan S. F. Benton, born October 29, 1843, in McMinn County,
Tennessee.

Rebecca E. J. Benton, born January 26, 1846, in Dade County,
Georgia.

Jessey H. Benton, born June 20, 1848, in Dade County, Georgia.
Died when a child.

S. Lucinda R. Benton, born October 28, 1849, in Dade County,
Georgia.

Sarah M. L. Benton, born April 19, 1852, in Dade County, Georgia.

I have no further information as to James E. A. Benton, other

than the place and date of birth.

Mary N. A. Benton was married to Owen Williamson at

on , 1876. She died April 30, 1897. The issue from this mar-

riage was two children who both died in infancy.

Joseph R. F. Benton, died without issue, June 7, 1913.

Jonathan S. F. Benton was married to Emily Poole, at South West

City, Arkansas, June 2, 1868. The issue from this marriage was as

follows:

Lucy E. Benton, born November 8, 1868, at South West City,
Arkansas.

[70]

i



Mary J. Benton, born October 26, 1870, at South West City, Ar-

kansas.
Sarah C. Benton, born April 20, 1872, at South West City, Arkansas.

Fanny E. Benton, born April 26, 1874, at South West City, Arkan-
sas.

Jesse L. Benton, born November 20, 1876, at South West City,

Arkansas. Died in infancy.
Thomas E. Benton, born February 25, 1879, at Neosho, Missouri;

Rebecca J. Benton, born January 17, 1881, at Neosho, Missouri.

Lucy E. Benton was married to Henry T. Hubbard, at Neosho,

Missouri, July 20, 1897. The issue from this marriage was a daugh-

ter, H. Anna Hubbard, born November 26, 1898, at Neosho, Missouri.

Mrs. Hubbard is a school teacher and lives at Neosho, Missouri.

Frances E. Benton was married to C. E. King at Sacramento, Cali-

fornia, January 26, 1910. The issue from this marriage was a daugh-

ter, Kathryn Ruby King, born June 28, 1912, at Colusa, California.

Address, Venado, California.

Thomas E. Benton was married to Annie Fields, December 24,

1898. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Mathenus E. Benton, born June 18, 1900, at Neosho, Missouri.

Julia E. Benton, born June 15, 1902, at Neosho, Missouri.

Cletis J. Benton, born March 22, 1904, at Neosho, Missouri.

Jonathan D. Benton, born January 29, 1906, at Neosho, Missouri.

Carl J. Benton, born January 3, 1908, at Neosho, Missouri,

Mary Benton, born September 11, 1910, at Neosho, Missouri.

Address, Neosho, Missouri.

Have been unable to get into communication with the other mem-
bers of the family of Jonathan S. F. Benton.

Rebecca E. J. Benton was married to Alfred Burrows, in Benton

County, Arkansas, August 14, 1883. The issue from this marriag^
was as follows:

Robert L. Burrows, born August 18, 1884, in Butler County, Ar-

kansas.

Jessy F. Burrows, born August 25, 1888, in Delaware County,
Oklahoma. Died September 9, 1913.

Address Wann, Oklahoma,
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Robert L. Burrows was married to Lennie Montgomery, in Logan
County, Oklahoma, October 22, 1905. The issue from this marriage
was as follows:

Henry Burrows, born August 12, 1906, in Logan County, Okla-
homa.

Letha Burrows, born November 22, 1907, in Logan County, Okla-
homa.

Lena Burrows, born December 1, 1909, in Logan County, Okla-
homa.

S. Lucinda Benton was married to William H. Brasfield, at South

West City, Arkansas, August 12, 1875. The issue from this marriage
was as follows:

Elizabeth Brasfield, born January 6, 1877, at South West City,
Arkansas.

Delia Brasfield, born July 16, 1886, at Liberty, Missouri.
Benton Brasfield, born June 3, 1896, at Liberty, Missouri.

Elizabeth Brasfield was married to Jerry W. Holt, at Liberty, Mis-

souri, August 22, 1903. The issue from this marriage was as fol-

lows :

Geraldine E. Holt, born June 17, 1905, at Liberty, Missouri.
Delbert B. Holt, born August 7, 1907, at Gage, Oklahoma.
Mary M. Holt, born June 19, 1909, at Parkman, Oklahoma.
Lois R. Holt, born February 6, 1911, at Parkman, Oklahoma.

Delia Brasfield was married to Frank R. Williams, at Liberty,

Missouri, November 20, 1904. The issue from this marriage was a

daughter, Helen R. Williams, born November 9, 1909, at Gashland,

Missouri.

Sarah Louise Benton was married to Milton Thomas, at South

West City, Arkansas, January 2, 1869. She died at Kanima, Okla-

homa, November 12, 1910. The issue from this marriage was as fol-

lows :

Flemey Thomas, born May 22, 1874, at South West City, Arkansas.
Libbie Thomas, born March 20, 187(), in Indian Territory.
Artie Thomas, born March 5, 1880, in Indian Territory.
Nora Thomas, born November 2, 1883, in Indian Territory.

Joseph Thomas, born November 2, 1885, in Indian Territory.
Samuel Thomas, born March 10, 1890, in Indian Territory.
William Thomas, born March 11, 1892, in Indian Territory.
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Libbie Thomas was married to Hugh Anderson Coins, at Keota,

Oklahoma, October 20, 1898. The issue from this marriage was as

follows:

Jessie Bedford Coins, born March 14, 1900, at Keota, Oklahoma.
Cornelius Bedford Coins, born September 11, 1901, at Keota, Okla-

homa.
Carmen Viola Coins, born March 28, 1907, at Keota, Oklahoma.
Thelma Jewell Coins, born July 13, 1911, at Keota, Oklahoma.
Unice Irene Coins, born March 5, 1913, at Keota, Oklahoma.

Ann Hamilton was married to Andrew Ward, in McMinn County,

Tennessee in 1842. Moved to Caldwell County, Kentucky. The issue

from this marriage was as follows:

Samuel D. Ward, born July 21, 1843.

Margaret Ward, born , 18— .

James Ward, born , 18— .

William Ward, born , 18— .

Samuel D. Ward was married to Serena Darnell, at Princeton,

Caldwell County, Kentucky, February 8, 1866. He died January 21,

1904. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Matilda Ward, born April 19, 1867.

Infant Ward, born March 8, 1869. Died in infancy.
Anna M. Ward, born June 16, 1870.

Albert Ward, born February 13, 1873.

Dawson Ward, born June 20, 1876. Died; not married.

Milton Ward, born July 21, 1878.

Johnson Ward, born October 20, 1881. Is not married.

Thomas H. Ward, born August 14, 1884.

Elmer Ward, born October 24, 1886.

Cuy Ward, born July 13, 1889. Died; not married.

Maltida Ward was married to John Keller, near Princeton, Cald-

w^ell County, Kentucky, December 12, 1895. The issue from this mar-

riage was as follows:

Emery Keller, born October 30, 1896, in Caldwell County, Ken-

tucky.
Dewey Keller, born May 28, 1899, in Caldwell County, Kentucky.
Chester Keller, born September 18, 1902, in Caldwell County, Ken-

tucky.
Mirl Keller, born September 12, 1907, in Caldwell County, Ken-

tucky.

Address, Cobb, Kentucky, R. F. D. No. 1.

[73]



Anna Mary Ward was married to Willis Keller, near Princeton,

Caldwell County, Kentucky, October 25, 1896. The issue from this

marriage was as follows:

Otho Keller, born October 27, 1897, in Caldwell County, Kentucky.
Reinnie Keller, born August 3, 1899, in Caldwell County, Ken-

tucky.

Address, Dawson Springs, Kentucky, Star Route, Box 40.

Albert Ward was married to Ruth Dorr, October 14, 1896. The

issue from this marriage was as follows:

Everett Ward, born November 28, 1899.

Alberta Ward, born March 9, 1900.

This family are all dead except Everett Ward, whose address is

Dawson Springs, Kentucky, R. F. D., Box 38.

Milton Ward was married to Ida Stalling, December 9, 1903. The

issue from this marriage was as follows:

Shellie Ward, born December 24, 1905.

Roy Ward, born September 22, 1909.

George Ward, born November 2, 1910.

Effie Ward, born January 22, 1913.

Address, Dawson Springs, Kentucky, R. F. D, No. 2.

Thomas H. Ward was married to Jennie L. Ward, November 7,

1906. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Clyman C. Ward, born May 26, 1908.

Blottie Ward, born October 20, 1910.

Thomas E. Ward, born July 14, 1913.

Address, Dawson Springs, Kentucky, R. F. D., Box 38.

Elmer Ward was married to Stella Lane, near Princeton, Caldwell

County, Kentucky, November 2, 1913.

Margaret M. Ward was married to Noble C. Varner at Salt Creek,

Hamilton County, Tennessee, May 27, 1857. The issue from this mar-

riage was as follows:

P. M. Varner, born February 15, 1862, at Princeton, Caldwell

County, Kentucky.
Mary E. Varner, born .

Martha M. Varner, born .

Samuel B. Varner, born
James N. Varner, born July 24, 1870.
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p. M. Varner was married to Nannie D. Winchester, at Grandby,
Missouri, January 30, 1887. The issue from this marriage was as fol-

lows:

Ollie M. Varner, born October 18, 1887, at Granby, Missouri.
Ethel May Varner, born August 16, 1890, at Granby, Missouri.

Mary E, Varner, born March 16, 1892, at Granby, Missouri.
Pearl N. Varner, born May 22, 1896, at Spring City, Missouri.

His wife, Nannie D., died December 30, 1899, at Granby, Missouri.

He was afterwards married to Clara A. Brown, at Granby, Missouri,

December 30, 1903. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Nellie Lee Varner, born July 16, 1905, at Granby, Missouri.

Carl M. Varner, born November 28, 1906, at Stott City, Missouri.

Maud Varner, born May 17, 1908, at Granby, Missouri.

Peter H. Varner, born January 5, 1910, at Granby, Missouri.

Fred W. Varner, born May 29, 1911, at Granby, Missouri.

Hellen A. Varner, born January 5, 1913, at Granby, Missouri.

Address, Granby, Missouri.

Ollie M. Varner was married to Emery Brown, at Granby, Mis-

souri, July 5, 1903. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Neomia A. Brown, born October 17, 1903, at Granby, Missouri.

William M. Brown, born March 19, 1906, at Granby, Missouri.

Earl F. Brown, born July 31, 1908, at Granby, Missouri.

Ora May Brown, born May 2, 1911, at Granby, Missouri.

Address, Granby, Missouri.

Pearl Varner was married to Carl Stussy, at Granby, Missouri,

August 4, 1913.

Mary E. Varner was married to John C. Welch, at Granby, New-
ton County, Missouri, October 26, 1876. The issue from this mar-

riage was a son, Lemuel E. Welch, born October 1, 1880.

Martha M. Varner was married to John Wolcott at Granby, New-
ton County, Missouri, about 1890. The issue from this marriage was
as follows:

Uba Wolcott, born , 1891.

Ernest Wolcott, born , 1894.

Hubert Wolcott, born , 1896.

Address, unknown.
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Samuel B. Varner was married to Dora Maddox, at Indian Springs,

Newton County, Missouri, January 1, 1889. The issue from this mar-

riage was as follows:

George W. Varner, born March 24, 1891.

Nana W. Varner, born July 17, 1894.

James N. Varner was married to Florance Buttler, at Granby, Mis-

souri, December 9, 1896. The issue from this marriage was as fol-

lows :

Bessie Lee Varner, born June 24, 1896, at Granby, Missouri. Died
in infancy.

Baby Varner, born October 31, 1899, at Granby, Missouri. Died
in infancy.

William N. Varner, born December 19, 1900, at Granby, Missouri.

His wife, Florence, died June 15, 1902. He was then married to

Mattie Tanner, at Granby, Missouri, June 18, 1903. The issue from

this marriage was as follows:

Anna Lee Varner, born March 4, 1904, at Granby, Missouri.

Edward Varner, born July 5, 1906, at Granby, Missouri. Died in

infancy.

His wife, Mattie, died January 17, 1909. Address, Granby, Mis-

souri,

WILLIAM HAMILTON, SON OF HUGH HAMILTON

William Hamilton, son of Hugh Hamilton, the first, was born in

York County, Pennsylvania, about 1767. Moved with his parents,

when a small child, into that part of Macklenberg County, North Car-

olina, now embraced in Cabarris County, North Carolina. He was

married to Bradford, in Cabarris County, North Carolina.

My information is that he afterward moved to Alabama, and subse-

quently removed to McMinn County, Tennessee, and died there. Am
unable to obtain date of marriage or death. The issue from this mar-

riage was as follows:

Margaret (Peggy) Hamilton, born .

Mary Polly Hamilton, born . Was not married.
Ann Hamilton, born .

Jane Hamilton, born ,

Sallie Hamilton, born . Was not married.

David Jackson Hamilton, born .

William Hamilton, born .

Unable to obtain dates of birth, and possibly the order of birth
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are not as given above. Think, however, that most, if not all his

children were born in Cabarris County, North Carolina.

Margaret (Peggy) Hamilton was married to Thomas Killough in

Cabarris County, North Carolina, , 18—. The issue from
this marriage was as follows:

William J. Killough, born , 18— .

Monroe Killough, born June 23, 1824.

Thomas Killough, born , 18— .

David Killough, born , 18—.

Washington Killough, born , 18— .

Jane Killough, born , 18— .

Sarah Killough, born , 18— .

William J. Killough was married to Frazier, in Cabarris

County, North Carolina, , 18— . The issue from this mar-

riage was a daughter, Margaret Killough, born , 18— . His

wife died on the day of , 18— . He was then married

to Mary Wallace at , North Carolina, on , 18— . The
issue from this marriage was as follows:

John W. Killough was born May 10, 1858, at Huntersville, North
Carolina.

William W. Killough, born October 30, 1862, at Conway, Arkan-
sas.

William J. Killough died at Conway, Arkansas, on , 1867.

Monroe Killough was married to Nancy Ross in Cabarris County,
North Carolina, January 6, 1848. The issue from this marriage was
as follows:

Walter Welington Killough, born November 10, 1848.

Thomas Lockard Killough, born November 27, 1850.

Martha Rachael Killough, born February 28, 1853. Died; not
married.

James Monroe Killough, born July 19, 1855.

Horatio Killough, born March 27, 1858. Died; not married.

Walter Wellington Killough was married to Louise Begley, at

Eureka Springs, Arkansas, August 10, 1881. His wife died at San

Antonio, Texas, March 3, 1884. The issue from this marriage was a

son, Henry Bond Killough, born May 27, 1882, at Harrison, Texas.

Walter W. Killough was afterwards married to Mary J. Hope at

Pocahontas, Missouri, June 21, 1893. The issue from this marriage
was as follows:

Miriam Killough, born October 18, 1894.
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Ruth Killough, born January 5, 18%.

Josephus Johnson Killough, born April 9, 1897.

Hadassah Killough, born September 13, 1898,

Lois Killough, born February 15, 1900.

Walter W. Killough is a Presbyterian minister. Address, Perry-
ville, Missouri.

Henry Bond Killough was married to Ursula Lail, September 15,

1910. The issue from this marriage is a son, Henry Bond Killough,
born September 16, 1913, at Pueblo, Colorado. Address, Pueblo,

Colorado.

Thomas Lockard Killough was married to Margaret Worham, at

Searcy, Arkansas, February 14, 1889. The issue from this marriage
was as follows:

Martha May Killough, born April 15, 1891, at Searcy, Arkansas.
Munroe Worham Killough, born November 25, 1893, at Searcy,

Arkansas.
Thomas Wells Killough, born February 16, 1895, at Searcy, Ar-

kansas.

Margaret Lee Killough, born June 29, 1898, at Searcy, Arkansas.
Walter Willis Killough, born January 20, 1901, at Searcy, Ar-

kansas.
Nance Jannett Killough, born March 6, 1903, at Searcy, Arkansas.
Ruth Killough, born October 22, 1904, at Searcy, Arkansas.

Thomas L. Killough is a professor and farmer. Address, Searcy,

Arkansas.

Martha May Killough was married to Claude D. Hamill, at Searcy,

Arkansas, November 19, 1913. The issue of this marriage is a son,

Claude Daniel Hamill, born September 17, 1918. Address, Oklahoma,
Oklahoma.

Margaret Lee Killough was married to Walden H. James, at Searcy,

Arkansas, June 29, 1916. The issue from this marriage is a son,

Robert Howard James, born March 8, 1920.

Address, Searcy, Arkansas, R. F. D. No. 2.

Thomas Wells Killough is in the United States Navy. The re-

mainder of the family of Thomas L. Killough live on the farm near

Searcy, Arkansas.

James M. Killough, is not married; is a school teacher. Address,

Crosby, Arkansas.
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William W. Killough was married to Eunice Johnson, at Matthews,

North Carolina, May 22, 1883. The issue from this marriage was as

follows, five boys and two girls, three of which died in infancy:

W. M. Killough, born December 8, 188G, at Matthews, North Caro-
lina. Died August 8, 1905.

Margaret B. Killough, born December 24, 1888, at Matthews, North
Carolina.

William A. Killough, born August 24, 1892, at Charlotte, North
Carolina.

Wilder B. Killough, born July 18, 1895, at Charlotte, North Caro-

lina.

Margaret B. Killough was married to Huberd G. Abercrombie, at

Fountain Inn, South Carolina. Her husband died a little more than

a year after their marriage. There was no children. She is living

with her father at Charlotte, North Carolina.

William A. and Wilder B. Killough are in the Naval Service of

the United States.

David Killough was born in Cabarris County, North Carolina.

Was married to , at — 18— . The issue from this

marriage was as follows:

James Minor Killough, born , 18—.

Hannah E. Killough, born , 18— .

James Minor Killough was married to Mary E. Ford, at Holland,

Arkansas, on , 18—. The issue from this marriage was as

follows:

Minor A. Killough, born , 18—. Male.

J. M. Killough, born , 18—. Male.

H. E. Killough, born , 18— . Female.

A. C. Killough, born , 18— . Female.

M. E. Killough, born , 18— . Female.

Minor A. Killough was married to Josie M. Willson, at Conway,

Arkansas, October 27, 1911. The issue from this marriage was as

follows:

Jardy Lee Killough, born November 15, 1912, at Holland, Arkansas.

Died.

Edward David Killough, born December 2, 1913, at Conway, Ar-

kansas.

J. M. Killough. Address, Holland, Arkansas, R. F. D. No. 1.
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H. E. Killough was married to Garrett. Address, Jack-

sonville, Arkansas.

A. C. Killough was married to Dent. Address, Cabot,

Arkansas, R. F. D. No. 6.

M. E. Killough was married to Smith. Address, Con-

way, Arkansas, R. F. D. No. 6.

Minor A. Killough promptly replied to my letters. Have written

to his brothers and sisters twice or oftener. Letters not returned,

but have failed to get replies.

Ann Hamilton was married to Epherham Gregory. The issue from

this marriage was two sons, John Gregory and Aulsey Gregory. All

are now dead.

Jane Hamilton was married to Jacob Cloniger. Died, leaving no

issue.

David Jackson Hamilton was married to Sarah Clements, possibly

in Georgia. Date unknown. She died with her first child. He was

subsequently married to Alzada M. Dooly; date unknown, possibly in

Tennessee. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

John D. Hamilton, born , 18— . Died a prisoner of war
in a Southern prison camp. Was not married.

Sarah C. Hamilton, born , 184— .

Mary Frances Hamilton, born June 22, 184— .

D. Bradford Hamilton, born November 5, 1847.

His wife, Alzada, having died, he was married to third wife, Sarah

Williams. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

A girl, Hamilton. Died at birth.

William H. L. Hamilton, born , 185—.

Sarah C. Hamilton was married to William Sherer, , 18— .

The issue from this marriage was a son and two daughters. The
father and mother died about 1890 and all the children have since

died, leaving no issue.

Mary Frances Hamilton was married to James M. EIrod, in Ten-

nessee, December 29, 1872. The issue from this marriage was as

follows:

Sarah D. Elrod, born February 15, 1874, at Calhoun, Tennessee.
Died May 1, 1874.
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James E. Elrod, born August 0, 1870, at Calhoun, Tennessee.

Mary M. Elrod, born July 10, 1878, at Calhoun, Tennessee.

Emma T. Elrod, born January 31, 1880, at Calhoun, Tennessee.

Died August 1, 1901.

William D. Elrod, born November 2, 1881, at Calhoun, Tennessee.

John E. Elrod, born September 4, 1884, at Calhoun, Tennessee.

Died January 6, 190G.

Lillie B. Elrod, born February 14, 1886, at Calhoun, Tennessee.

Joseph E. Elrod, born September 10, 1888, at Calhoun, Tennessee.

Died September 24, 1907.

Henry C. Elrod, born April 6, 1890, at Calhoun, Tennessee. Died

December 8, 1915.

James E. Elrod was married to Mallisse Linesat, Clear Springs,

Tennessee, December 7, 1899. The issue from this marriage was as

follows:

Thomas Albert Elrod, born September 22, 1900, on farm in Ten-

nessee.

Norah Elrod, born January 7, 1902, on farm in Tennessee.

Jessie Franklin Elrod, born March 25, 1904, at Oklahoma, Okla-

homa.
Frederick Elrod, born September 27, 1908, at Oklahoma, Oklahoma.

Mary Florence Elrod, born September 22, 1913, at Muskogee, Okla-

homa.
Edward Elrod, born June 8, 1916, at Oklahoma, Oklahoma.
Everet Elrod, born June 8, 1918, at Oklahoma, Oklahoma.

Address, 614 South Lee Street, Oklahoma, Oklahoma.

Mary M. Elrod was married to Joseph L. Blanks, at Whitesboro,

Texas, March 24, 1907. They have no children.

Address, Tioga, Texas, R. F. D. No. 2.

William D. Elrod is not married. Address, Hotel Crockett, Crock-

ett. California.

Lillie E. Elrod was married to James Blanks, at Whitesboro, Texas,

August 4, 1907. She died at Whitesboro, Texas, March 27, 1919. The

issue from this marriage was as follows:

Edna Ethel Blanks, born June 9, 1908, at Whitesboro, Texas.

Willard Blanks, born March 30, 1910, at Whitesboro, Texas.

Hazel Blanks, born February 5, 1912, at Whitesboro, Texas.

Lucile Blanks, born January 9, 1914, at Whitesboro, Texas.

Frances Blanks, born July 8, 1917, at Whitesboro, Texas.

Address, Pilot Point, Texas, R. F. D. No. 3.
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David Bradford Hamilton was married to Elizabeth Tunnell in

Bradford County, Tennessee, October 12, 1871. The issue from this

marriage was as follows:

Alice C. Hamilton, born August 21, 1872, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee.

Rebeca A. Hamilton, born December 0, 1875, in McMinn County,
Tennessee.

Jessie B. Hamilton, born January 19, 1877, in McMinn County,
Tennessee.

Sarah T. Hamilton, born June 10, 1879, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee.

Laura Hamilton, born January 9, 1881, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee.

Ransom W. Hamilton, born October 23, 1882, in McMinn County,
Tennessee.

Nancy J. D. Hamilton, born January 3, 1884, in McMinn County,
Tennessee.

David Bradford Hamilton was killed October 11, 1883, by foul gas
while digging a well on his farm. Laura Hamilton died in infancy.

Alice C. Hamilton was married to Luther Puitt, at , on

, 18— . The issue from this marriage was as follows:

Puitt, born
Puitt, born
Puitt, born

Rebeca A. Hamilton was married to D. Warren Walker, at Lib-

erty, Tennessee, October 15, 1895. She died July 12, 1901. The issue

from this marriage was as follows:

Walter Walker, born August 15, 189{), at Liberty, Tennessee.
Lennie Walker, born October 10, 1898, at Piney Grove, Tennessee.
Vesta Walker, born October 13, 1900, at Piney Grove, Tennessee.
Vesta Walker's address is Athens, Tennessee, R. F. D. No. 2.

Jesse B. Hamilton was married to Grace Scarbrough, at the resi-

dence of the Rev. M. L. Sloop, September 25, 1903. The issue from
this marriage is as follows:

Joyce E. Hamilton, born July 21, 1904, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee.

John A. Hamilton, born March 2, 1906, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee.

Jesse B. Hamilton, born June 13, 1909, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee.
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Harry Robert Hamilton, born March 6, 1912, in McMinn County,
Tennessee.

Elizabeth Hamilton, born June 27, 1914, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee,

Lloyd V. Hamilton, born March 25, 1919, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee.

Address, Athens, McMinn County, Tennessee, R. F. D. No. 2.

Sarah T. Hamilton was married to James E. Ledford, in McMinn

County, Tennessee, July 17, 1898. The issue from this marriage was

as follows:

William Elbert Ledford, born June 12, 1899, in McMinn County,
Tennessee.

Glennie B. Ledford, born December 29, 1900, in McMinn County,
Tennessee.

Twins Ledford, born February 14, 1902, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee. Died in infancy.

James H. Ledford, born January 10, 1908, in McMinn County,
Tennessee.

Louis E. Ledford, born October 28, 1912, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee. Died in infancy.

Spence M. Ledford, born August 30, 1915, in McMinn County, Ten-
nessee,

Address, Blanchester, Ohio, R. F. D. No. 2.

Ransom W. Hamilton was married to Gertrude Long, at New Zion,

Tennessee, December 17, 1905. He died August 3, 1918. The issue

from this marriage was as follows:

George Irskin Hamilton, born September 19, 1906, at Piney Grove,
Tennessee.

Annie Elizabeth Hamilton, born January 22, 1908, near Athens,
Tennessee.

Dooly May Hamilton, born May 6, 1915, at Etowah, Tennessee.

Widow's address is Etowah, Tennessee.

Nancy J. D. Hamilton was married to Arthur F. Haynes, December

23, 1906. The issue from this marriage was as follows:

James A. Haynes, born September 18, 1907, at Athens, Tennessee.

Hubert W. Haynes, born March 21, 1911, at Athens, Tennessee.

Address, Athens, Tennessee, R. F. D. No. 2.
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William H. L, Hamilton was married to S. C. C. Puett, near Rice-

ville, Tennessee, January 20, 1887. The issue from this marriage was

as follows:

John J. Hamilton, born November 12, 1887. Died young.
Sarah E. Hamilton, born November 12, 1887.

Mary H. Hamilton, born August 22, 1890.

Son, , born July 13, 1899. Died young.
W. C. L. Hamilton, born June 6, 1914.

Address, Cleveland, Tennessee, R. F. D. No. 7, Box 30,

Sarah E. Hamilton was married to Joseph G. Casteel, at home of

parents in Bradley County, Tennessee, February 25, 1907. The issue

from this marriage was as follows:

Mora V. Casteel, born February 27, 1908, in Bradley County, Ten-

nessee.

William T. Casteel, born February 10, 1909, in Bradley, Tennessee,

Walter G. Casteel, born September 3, 1912, in Bradley, Tennessee.

Wallace D. Casteel, born September 20, 1914, in Bradley County,
Tennessee.

Amanda C. Casteel, born June 20, 1910, in Bradley County, Ten-

nessee.

Address, Cleveland, Bradley County, Tennessee, R. F. D. No. 7.

Mary H. Hamilton was married to William Robinson, at the home

of her parents in Bradley County, Tennessee, November 14, 1915. The

issue from this marriage is Allene Robinson, born June 29, 1918,

Address, Oltewah, James County, Tennessee, R. F. D. No. 1,

William Hamilton, brother of David J., moved from Tennessee

to Ash Grove, Missouri. He continued to live there until his death.

His son, James H. Hamilton, moved to Springfield, Missouri, about

forty years ago. I could not get into comnninication with him or any
member of the family. Letters written were returned to me. There

was living at the time the father and two sons, James H. Hamilton

and Silas Hamilton.

HUGH HAMILTON, JR., THE YOUNGEST SON OF
HUGH HAMILTON

Hugh Hamilton, Jr., the youngest son of Hugh Hamilton, who first

located in what is now the United States, removed from Cabarris

County, North Carolina, either in 1831 or 1832, into Buncomb County,
North Carolina, where he located on a farm. Being in Asheville, the
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county seat of that county, I examined the records and found that for

a few years there was a Hugh Hamilton paid taxes on a farm in that

county, and that later his name disappeared from the records; after-

wards learned that Hugh had removed to McMinn County, Tennessee,

and that his family consisted of himself, wife and three or four daugh-
ters. All these remained and died single with the exception of one,

Louisa Hamilton, who was married September 14, 1837, to her cousin,

James Hamilton. This Hugh, to distinguish him from his nephew,

Hugh S., was always designated "Buncomb Hugh," after his removal

to Tennessee.

William Leslie Willeford was married to Rosie Hawkins at Hill-

ham, Tennessee, March 20, 1904. The issue from this marriage was
as follows:

Norma Estelle Willeford, born June 14, 1906, at Hillham, Tenn.
Clara Edith Willeford, born August 17, 1912, at Hillham, Tenn.
Charles Willeford, born March 5, 1921, at Hillham, Tenn.
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